
 

 
August 10, 2015 
 
 
Ms. Lynn Dittmer 
Metropolitan Area Planning Agency 
2222 Cuming Street 
Omaha, NE  68102 
 
Re: South Omaha Brownfields Coalition Assessment Grant 
 Phase I ESA Update Report 
 Michael Henery Parcel 
 2625 Deer Park Blvd., Omaha, NE 

 
Attention Ms. Dittmer: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to provide a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Update of the 
Michael Henery Parcel located at 2625 Deer Park Boulevard in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska (the 
“Property”) with respect to any changes since the original Phase I ESA report was prepared for the 
Property in November 2012 that would require amendments to the conclusions of the 2012 report.  Figure 
1 (Site Location Map) and Figure 2 (Site Diagram) show the location of the Property.     
 
This Phase I ESA Update is being prepared for Mr. Michael Henery and the Omaha Brownfields Coalition 
and was conducted as part of the South Omaha Brownfields Coalition Assessment Grant being 
administered by Metro Area Planning Agency (MAPA).  A Phase I ESA was previously prepared for this site 
in November 2012 by Alfred Benesch & Company (Benesch) in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05 (ASTM E1527-05), which revealed evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property in regards to the Omaha Lead Site and 
the construction date of the Property (potential lead based paint).   
 
Scope of Work 
 
The scope of work for this Phase I ESA Update included a review of the original Phase I ESA, a site visit, 
owner interview, and a regulatory records review.  This scope does not include sampling of air, soil, ground 
or surface water, or building materials.   
 
The ASTM standard was revised in 2013 (ASTM E1527-13).  Significant changes to the standard were made 
and are discussed in this report.  The changes to the standard were considered during preparation of this 
Phase I ESA Update and are addressed in this report.      
 
Review of Previous Phase I ESA Report 
 
Benesch reviewed the following report prepared by Benesch in November 2012: 
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 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Michael Henery Parcel, 2625 Deer Park Boulevard, 
Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska prepared by Benesch for Mr. Michael Henery and the Omaha 
Brownfields Coalition, dated November 2012 (2012 ESA Report).   

 
The 2012 ESA Report consisted of a review of regulatory and historical records (Environmental Data 
Resources {EDR} report), interviews with the Property owner and occupant and/or local agencies, and a 
site visit to assess the interior and exterior of the building and surrounding properties.  Benesch concluded 
in the 2012 ESA Report that there was evidence of RECs in connection with the Property and made the 
following recommendations: 
 

 Based on the construction date of the Property building (1958), Benesch recommends sampling 
for lead based paint (LBP) prior to redevelopment or demolition of the existing structure. 
 

 Although the Omaha Lead Site (OLS) source areas have been abated, the impact of the OLS on the 

Property itself is unknown at this time, and may still be significant with regard to either potential 

contamination or environmental liability.  As such the OLS represents a recognized environmental 

condition for the Property.  Therefore, Benesch recommends sampling of site soils for lead 

contamination to determine what level of control (if any) may be appropriate for the Property. 

The 2012 ESA Report did not identify any other RECs in connection with the Property, and no additional 
recommendations were made.   
 
Based on the review of the 2012 ESA Report, it is Benesch’s opinion that these RECs are still valid and do 
not need to be updated for this Phase I ESA Update.   
 
Site Visit and Interviews 
 
Mr. Brian Fettin of Benesch conducted a site visit on July 27, 2015.  Mr. Fettin was accompanied by the 
Property owner, Mr. Michael Henery.  There were no conditions limiting observation of the Property (e.g. 
access issues, physical barriers, or weather).  However, the fenced cellular tower, which is leased out by 
Mr. Henery and located adjacent north of the Property building, was not accessed.  Based on observations 
made during the site visit, the land use for the Property and the surrounding properties appeared to be 
similar to those described in the 2012 Phase I ESA Report.  However, the Property building was observed 
to be empty.  According to Mr. Henery, his tenant (Americana Companies) had recently moved out.  Mr. 
Henery stated that nothing else has changed regarding the Property since the 2012 ESA Report was 
prepared.  Site photographs are included as an attachment to this report.    
 
Based on observations made during the site visit, the following observations should be updated for this 
Phase I ESA Update:   
 

 The building was observed to be vacant.  The 2012 Phase I ESA Report indicated that the building 
was occupied by Americana Companies, a company that specializes in servicing shopping carts. 

 The 2012 Phase I ESA Report indicated that an air compressor and numerous 55-gallon drums 
were observed during the site visit.  Nine of the drums were empty, while two contained water 
soluble paint.  Neither of these items were considered a REC for the Property; however, it should 
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be noted that the air compressor or drums were not observed during the site visit for this Phase 
I ESA Update.    

 
Regulatory Records Review 
 
The regulatory agency database report, provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Milford, 
Connecticut, was reviewed for changes regarding reported releases of hazardous substances and 
petroleum products on or near the Property since the 2012 Phase I ESA Report.  Review of the 2015 EDR 
Radius Map Report indicated no new information regarding releases or spills on or near the Property; 
however, the following information was obtained from the EDR report regarding the Property and should 
be updated for this Phase I ESA Update: 
 

 The Property (AT&T Mobility cellular tower) is now listed in the NE AIRS (Nebraska Department 
of Environmental Quality {NDEQ}) and FINDS databases.   The AT&T Mobility facility is listed in the 
NDEQ NE AIRS database due to the presence of the emergency generator on-site and the air 
emissions from the generator.  The FINDS database is a record keeping database.  It is Benesch’s 
opinion that the AT&T Mobility facility still does not represent a REC for the Property.   

 
The 2015 EDR Radius Map Report is included as an attachment to this report.   
 
The EPA Enviromapper website http://www.epa.gov/emefdata/em4ef.home was accessed for 
information regarding the location of potential hazardous materials and petroleum products sites and 
surface spills on or near the Property.  No facilities were identified on or near the Property.      
 
ASTM E1527-13 Requirements 
 
The new ASTM E1527-13 has been released since the 2012 ESA Report was prepared.  The changes to the 
standard include the following items/requirements:  
 

 That the potential for vapor migration be considered and identified as a REC if applicable.  Based 
on review of the 2012 ESA Report, the 2015 EDR Radius Map Report, information from NDEQ and 
the Enviromapper website, the potential for vapor migration from adjacent or nearby sites is not 
considered a concern in connection with the Property.  In addition, given the site conditions (e.g. 
no basement, slab on grade construction), any potential vapor migration would be unlikely to 
significantly impact the Property.   

 Review of regulatory files for the target property or adjacent parcels if identified during the review 
of regulatory databases.  The Property was not listed in the 2012 EDR Radius Map Report.  
However; the Property was listed in the 2015 EDR Radius Map Report under the FINDS and NE 
AIRS databases.  As discussed previously, these listings were in relation to the AT&T Mobility 
cellular tower located on the Property.  Based on review of NDEQ documents this listing is due to 
the presence of an emergency generator on-site and the potential air emissions from the 
generator and associated construction permit.  This listing is not due to a release to the 
environment.  The listing of the AT&T Mobility facility in the NE AIRS database does not represent 
a REC for the Property.  The NDEQ file documents are included as an attachment to this report. 

 The categorization of RECs to include historical RECs (HRECs) and controlled RECs (CRECs).  The 
RECs listed in the 2012 ESA Report are not considered HRECs or CRECs, which both apply to sites 

http://www.epa.gov/emefdata/em4ef.home
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with past releases that have been addressed.  There have been no release on the Property which 
have been addressed; therefore, an update to the RECs for the Property are not required for this 
Phase I ESA Update.              

 
 User Reliance 
 
This report was prepared by Benesch at the request of and for the sole benefit and use of the “User”; 
Michael Henery and the Omaha Brownfields Coalition (lead coalition partner Metropolitan Area Planning 
Agency [MAPA]), subject to the limitations described in the report and in the contracting agreement 
between Benesch and the Omaha Brownfields Coalition. 

Benesch acknowledges that this report will become a matter of public record and copies of this report will 
be available for review and reproduction through the MAPA website and/or the Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA).  Nevertheless, this report is intended for the exclusive use and reliance of the User in assessing 
environmental issues associated with the Property, and any use or reliance of this report by other parties 
is prohibited without the express written consent of the User and Benesch. 

This report is complete only as an entire document and no section is intended to be used separately.  Any 
unauthorized use a third party makes of this report, or any reliance on or decision made on the basis of 
it, is the responsibility of such third party.  The User and Benesch are indemnified against any liability 
resulting from such third party use, reliance or decisions. 

Conclusions 
 
Based on review of the 2012 ESA Report, interviews, review of regulatory data, and a site visit, in addition 
to the requirements of ASTM E1527-13, Benesch has determined that updates to the report are necessary, 
which have been described in the appropriate sections of this Phase I ESA Update.  However, the RECs 
identified in the 2012 ESA Report are still valid and do not need to be updated.  In addition, no additional 
RECs were identified.  As such, no further assessment of this site is recommended.       
 
If you have any questions regarding the conclusions of this assessment, please do not hesitate to contact 
either of the undersigned at (402) 333-5792. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Brian Fettin 
Project Scientist 
 

 
Chin Lim, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

5 

 

Attachments: 

   Figures 
   Site Photographs 
   Regulatory Database Search (EDR Report) 
   NDEQ Records  
 

Sources (not provided as an attachment; previously submitted or referenced in report): 

ASTM International, ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. 
Benesch, Phase I ESA, Michael Henery Parcel, 2625 Deer Park Boulevard, Omaha, NE, November 2012. 
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View southwest from Vinton Street toward the Property located at 2625 Deer Park Boulevard. 

 

 
Closer view toward Property building currently occupied by Americana Companies. 
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View north along east Property line. 
 

 
View west along south Property line. 
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View south of building and lot east of the AT&T facility. 

 

 
View southeast across Property. 
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View northeast from building across parking lot towards main entrance. 

 
View along west side of building and propane tank.   
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View east toward Bemis warehouse facility located south of and adjoining the Property. 

 

 
Bemis steel building and drainage way located southwest of the Property. 
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6 

 

 
View west along cell tower access road next to fence and city right-of-way land 

 located between the chain link fence (northern Property boundary) and Vinton Street. 
 

 

View north toward back lot of River City Barricade facility located east of and adjoining the Property. 
 



                                                                    Phase I ESA Update 
Michael Henery Parcel 

 2625 Deer Park Boulevard 
Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska 

Benesch Project No. 00120137.00 
 

Site Reconnaissance July 27, 2015                                                 PHOTO LOG 

7 

 

 
View west across Property towards AT&T facility. 

 

 
AT&T emergency generator with propane AST located near northwest corner of Property building. 
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View into warehouse from east overhead entrance.   

 
View into warehouse from north overhead entrance. 
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View of vacant warehouse area. 

 

 
Floor drain located near east entrance to warehouse. 
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Floor drain located in center of warehouse floor. 

 

 
Floor drain located in the bathroom. 
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General view of office space in southeast corner of building. 

 

 
General view of office space in southeast corner of building. 
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REGULATORY DATABASE SEARCH (EDR REPORT) 
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Michael Henery Parcel ESA
2625 Deer Park Blvd.
Omaha, NE  68105

Inquiry Number: 04366805.2r
July 28, 2015
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2625 DEER PARK BLVD.
OMAHA, NE 68105

COORDINATES

41.2290000 - 41˚ 13’ 44.40’’Latitude (North): 
95.9513000 - 95˚ 57’ 4.68’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
252631.0UTM X (Meters): 
4568167.5UTM Y (Meters): 
1188 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6713756 OMAHA SOUTH, NETarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120626, 20110825Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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I38 2021 VINTON 2021 VINTON NE LUST Higher 2335, 0.442, ENE

37 CON AGRA 29TH & C STREET NE LUST Lower 1900, 0.360, SSW

36 OMAHA SHOT & LEAD 2810 ’A’ ST CERC-NFRAP Higher 1872, 0.355, SW

35 SCOULAR ELEVATOR 2727 S 28 AVE NE BROWNFIELDS Lower 1685, 0.319, NNW

H34 24TH STREET ANIMAL C 2424 OAK ST NE LUST, NE LAST, NE SPILLS, NE AIRS Higher 1311, 0.248, NE

H33 RALSTON PURINA CO 2424 OAK ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1311, 0.248, NE

H32 PURINA MILLS INC 2424 OAK ST NE UST Higher 1311, 0.248, NE

F31 MODEL CLEANERS 3558  24TH ST S EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1291, 0.245, SE

F30 MODEL CLEANERS 3558 S 24TH ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1289, 0.244, SE

F29 UP TO DATE CLEANERS 3556  24TH ST S EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1288, 0.244, SE

G28 BELITZ SERVICE STATI 2901 VINTON EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1180, 0.223, West

G27 BELITZ JOHN T JR GAS 2901 VINTON ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1166, 0.221, West

F26 LEES GARAGE AUTO REP 2415 VALLEY ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1138, 0.216, ESE

D25 SOUTH 24TH ST PROP 3333 S 24TH ST NE UST Higher 1109, 0.210, ESE

D24 MIKE GORGES 3333 S 24TH ST NE LUST Higher 1109, 0.210, ESE

D23 MIKE GORGES PONTIAC 3333 S 24TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1109, 0.210, ESE

D22 HACKNEY WM F FILL ST 3301 S 24TH ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1099, 0.208, ESE

D21 SINCLAIR REFINING CO 3301 24TH ST S EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1097, 0.208, ESE

D20 O’REILLY AUTO PARTS 3310 SOUTH 24TH STRE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Higher 1092, 0.207, ESE

D19 BOLUS & SOJKA SKELLY 3229 S 24TH ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1081, 0.205, East

D18 J & M GETTY GAS STA 3229 24TH ST S EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1081, 0.205, East

D17 BARIGHT HOLLIS I FIL 3230 24TH S EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1081, 0.205, East

D16 GETTMAN HAROLD H FIL 3229 24TH S EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1081, 0.205, East

D15 LOUS SKELLY SERVICE 3229 S 24TH ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1081, 0.205, East

D14 H & H GARAGE 3222 24TH S EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1078, 0.204, East

D13 ELLA ANDERSON CLNR 3224  24TH ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1078, 0.204, East

D12 ALL MAKES GARAGE 3222 24TH ST S EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1078, 0.204, East

E11 A1 FORKLIFT SALES & 3213 S 24TH ST NE UST Higher 1059, 0.201, East

E10 A-1 FORKLIFT SALES & 3213 S 24TH ST NE LUST Higher 1059, 0.201, East

9 2526  OAK ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1051, 0.199, NNE

D8 ARA SERVICES 2416 DEER PARK BLVD NE LUST, NE UST Higher 957, 0.181, ESE

C7 BEMIS CO INC 3514 S 25TH ST NE UST Higher 876, 0.166, SE

C6 HOOD PACKAGING CORPO 3514 S 25TH ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, US AIRS Higher 876, 0.166, SE

B5 RPM SALVAGE INC 2820 VINTON NE LUST Lower 620, 0.117, WNW

4 HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION 2512 DEER PARK BLVD NE LUST, NE UST, NE HIST UST Higher 581, 0.110, ENE

B3 RPM SALVAGE INC 2760 DEER PARK BLVD NE UST Lower 547, 0.104, WNW

Reg OMAHA LEAD INTERSECTION I480 & NPL, CERCLIS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROL,... Same 1 ft.

A2 AT&T MOBILITY 2625 DEER PARK BLVD FINDS TP

A1 AT&T MOBILITY 2625 DEER PARK BLVD NE AIRS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2625 DEER PARK BLVD.
OMAHA, NE  68105

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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K46 ANDERSON EXCAVATING 1824 S 20TH ST NE UST, NE BROWNFIELDS, NE SHWS Lower 5089, 0.964, NNE

K45 OMAHA FMGP SITE 20TH AND CENTER STRE EDR MGP Lower 4986, 0.944, NNE

K44 OMAHA GAS CO S 20TH STREET EDR MGP Lower 4986, 0.944, NNE

43 UTILITIES SERVICES G 2623 CENTER ST NE BROWNFIELDS, NE SHWS Lower 4391, 0.832, North

J42 VOPAK USA INC 4120 BUCKINGHAM PLCE CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Lower 3637, 0.689, SSW

41 GREDE OMAHA LLC - FO 2614 MARTHA STREET CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, US AIRS Lower 3579, 0.678, North

J40 UNIVAR USA INC 3002 F STREET CORRACTS, RCRA-LQG, FTTS, RAATS, WI MANIFEST, 2020...Lower 3492, 0.661, SSW

I39 FIRE STATION #3 3111 S 20TH ST NE LUST Higher 2384, 0.452, East

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2625 DEER PARK BLVD.
OMAHA, NE  68105

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

AT&T MOBILITY
2625 DEER PARK BLVD
OMAHA, NE  68105

   N/ANE AIRS
Facility Id: 104523

AT&T MOBILITY
2625 DEER PARK BLVD
OMAHA, NE  68105

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110060376445

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

NE SWF/LF Licensed Landfill List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NE AST Hazardous Chemical AST List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NE INST CONTROL Nebraska’s Institutional Control Registry

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NE VCP RAPMA Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
NE SWRCY Recycling Resource Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NE HIST AST Aboveground Storage Tank Database Listing

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NE SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
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NE SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RMP Risk Management Plans
NE UIC Undergound Injection Control Database
NE DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
NE NPDES Wastewater Database Listing
NE TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
NE Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NE RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NE RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2015 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA LEAD   INTERSECTION I480 &  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA LEAD   INTERSECTION I480 &  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA SHOT & LEAD   2810 ’A’ ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 36 58
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Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are 3
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVAR USA INC   3002 F STREET SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.661 mi.) J40 59
     GREDE OMAHA LLC - FO   2614 MARTHA STREET N 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) 41 86
     VOPAK USA INC   4120 BUCKINGHAM PLCE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.689 mi.) J42 96

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOOD PACKAGING CORPO   3514 S 25TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) C6 38
     O’REILLY AUTO PARTS   3310 SOUTH 24TH STRE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) D20 47

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

     A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/16/2015 has revealed that
     there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA LEAD   INTERSECTION I480 &  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

US INST CONTROL: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

     A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/16/2015 has revealed that
     there is 1 US INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA LEAD   INTERSECTION I480 &  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NE SHWS: The Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality is providing this information from it’s
own database. The data, although not verified to be the most current or accurate for any specific site, is
generally based on the contents of the physical documents in the files. You may contact the Records Management
Unit at (402) 471-3557 to make arrangements to view or to get a photocopy of the physical file.

     A review of the NE SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     NE SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UTILITIES SERVICES G   2623 CENTER ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.832 mi.) 43 111
DEQ Id: 64016

     ANDERSON EXCAVATING   1824 S 20TH ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.964 mi.) K46 111
DEQ Id: 49531

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NE LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Control’s Spill
Tracking Reports.

     A review of the NE LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2015 has revealed that there are 9
     NE LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION   2512 DEER PARK BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 4 35
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 122298-CT-0910
File Number: 10310-NAH-1600

     ARA SERVICES   2416 DEER PARK BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) D8 43
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 110689-99-0010

     A-1 FORKLIFT SALES &   3213 S 24TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) E10 44
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 121988-TH-1030

     MIKE GORGES   3333 S 24TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) D24 51
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 051988-TH-1145

     24TH STREET ANIMAL C   2424 OAK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) H34 56
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 081794-99-0002
File Number: 08187-BHI-0930
File Number: 03270-KAM-1100

     2021 VINTON   2021 VINTON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) I38 59
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 10110-NAH-1000
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FIRE STATION #3   3111 S 20TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) I39 59
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 022493-99-0006

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RPM SALVAGE INC   2820 VINTON WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) B5 38
Facility Status: LUST TRUST FUND PRIORITY LIST - PENDING WORK
File Number: 122496-NM-1000

     CON AGRA   29TH & C STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 37 58
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 072296-99-0005

NE LAST: The Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks database

     A review of the NE LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     NE LAST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     24TH STREET ANIMAL C   2424 OAK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) H34 56
Facility Status: NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)
File Number: 06289-SWM-0845

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NE UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Control’s Facility and Tank Data.

     A review of the NE UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2015 has revealed that there are 7
     NE UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION   2512 DEER PARK BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 4 35
Tank Id/Tank Status: Currently in Use
Facility ID: 3379

     BEMIS CO INC   3514 S 25TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) C7 42
Facility ID: 3302

     ARA SERVICES   2416 DEER PARK BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) D8 43
Facility ID: 8048

     A1 FORKLIFT SALES &   3213 S 24TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) E11 45
Facility ID: 6008

     SOUTH 24TH ST PROP   3333 S 24TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) D25 52
Facility ID: 3366

     PURINA MILLS INC   2424 OAK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) H32 54
Facility ID: 5489

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RPM SALVAGE INC   2760 DEER PARK BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) B3 34
Facility ID: 1463
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

NE BROWNFIELDS: A listing of potential brownfields sites.

     A review of the NE BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2015 has revealed that there
     is 1 NE BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOULAR ELEVATOR   2727 S 28 AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) 35 57
Facility Id: 58990

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NE HIST UST: A listing of underground storage tank locations.  This listing contains detail information
that the UST listing does not.  It is no longer updated by the agency.  For current information see the UST
listing.

     A review of the NE HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2005 has revealed that there is
     1 NE HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION   2512 DEER PARK BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 4 35
Facility Id: 3379

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MIKE GORGES PONTIAC   3333 S 24TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) D23 50
     RALSTON PURINA CO   2424 OAK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) H33 55
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ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA LEAD   INTERSECTION I480 &  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMAHA GAS CO   S 20TH STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.944 mi.) K44 111
     OMAHA FMGP SITE   20TH AND CENTER STRE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.944 mi.) K45 111

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 13 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   2526  OAK ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 9 44
     ALL MAKES GARAGE   3222 24TH ST S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D12 45
     H & H GARAGE   3222 24TH S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D14 46
     LOUS SKELLY SERVICE   3229 S 24TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) D15 46
     GETTMAN HAROLD H FIL   3229 24TH S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) D16 46
     BARIGHT HOLLIS I FIL   3230 24TH S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) D17 46
     J & M GETTY GAS STA   3229 24TH ST S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) D18 46
     BOLUS & SOJKA SKELLY   3229 S 24TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) D19 47
     SINCLAIR REFINING CO   3301 24TH ST S ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) D21 50
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HACKNEY WM F FILL ST   3301 S 24TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) D22 50
     LEES GARAGE AUTO REP   2415 VALLEY ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) F26 53
     BELITZ JOHN T JR GAS   2901 VINTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) G27 53
     BELITZ SERVICE STATI   2901 VINTON W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) G28 53

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ELLA ANDERSON CLNR   3224  24TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D13 45
     UP TO DATE CLEANERS   3556  24TH ST S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) F29 53
     MODEL CLEANERS   3558 S 24TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) F30 54
     MODEL CLEANERS   3558  24TH ST S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) F31 54
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 10 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

RIVERVIEW MEADOWS LANDFILL  NE BROWNFIELDS, NE SHWS
OMAHA WHITE LEAD FACILITY  NE SHWS
LAWRENCE SHOT & LEAD COMPANY  NE SHWS
20TH AND CENTER FMGP/ LYNCH PARK  NE VCP
LOGAN-FONTENELLE HOMES  NE LUST
UNKNOWN  NE LUST
UPRR UST SITE 516  NE LUST
OPPD SERVICE CENTER  NE LUST
CULINARY ARTS BLDG  NE LUST
NEBRASKA GAS FUEL CO  EDR MGP

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO1rGI8JQo92Fv5EjG8QFhA.Yx9jOhAwKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO1rGI9JQoA2Fv2EjG8QFh8.Yx9jOhAwKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO1rGI9JQoA2Fv2EjG8QFh8.YxAjOh2wKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO2rGI4JQoA2Fv1EjG8QFh5.Yx1jOh3wKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO1rGI7JQo32Fv5EjGAQFh7.Yx7jOh9wKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO2rGI8JQo82Fv2EjG7QFh5.Yx2jOh2wKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO1rGI7JQo32Fv5EjGAQFh7.Yx2jOh8wKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO2rGI2JQo42Fv9EjG1QFh5.Yx4jOh5wKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaTTXeZ2icO1rGIAJQo42Fv5EjG5QFhA.YxAjOhAwKq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2.2u.a1euc8GaQ2Fej1FcY2OGK3IQQ23FU8Uja1yFY2c.A1DuA7taq1.ej8kcn3NGJ92QQ2XF264jX2J.i2Lum2saz1MeC5Bcn4QGW7wQH7DFi91jE15F76OYJ0cOg3yK8sNIZ2I.S2Gub1YaT2XeZ1icO2rGI1JQo12Fv9EjG1QFh9.Yx3jOh1wKq1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000NE SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NE SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    9  NR   NR      3      4    2 0.500NE LUST
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500NE LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250NE UST

TC04366805.2r   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NE AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NE INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NE VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500NE BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NE SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250NE HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE HIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE SPILLS 80
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC04366805.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WI MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NE DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE NPDES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NE AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE TIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
   13  NR   NR    NR     13    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNE RGA LUST

   55    0    7    5   31   12    2- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

From Bemis,Deer Park-Next Drive W,SE Cnr w/ViaductDirections to Facility:
104523Facility ID:

NE AIRS:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
1188 ft.

Property OMAHA, NE  68105
Target 2625 DEER PARK BLVD    N/A
A1 NE AIRSAT&T MOBILITY S117269813

AIR MINOR

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110060376445Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
1188 ft.

Property OMAHA, NE  68105
Target 2625 DEER PARK BLVD    N/A
A2 FINDSAT&T MOBILITY 1017371033

          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
Substance Details:

          04/30/03Date Finalized:
          Not reportedDate Deleted:
          02/26/02Date Proposed:
          07EPA Region:
          DOUGLASSite County:
          NoFederal Site:
          NESite State:
          OMAHASite City:
          681021895Site Zip:
          FinalSite Status:
          OMAHA LEADSite Name:

Site Details:

          50Site Score:
          2003-04-30 00:00:00Final Date:
          GFederal:
          7EPA Region:
          0703481Cerclis ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

NPL:

PRP
LEAD SMELTERS

1 ft. ROD
< 1/8 US INST CONTROL

US ENG CONTROLSOMAHA, NE  68102
Region CERCLISINTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVE NESFN0703481
NPL NPLOMAHA LEAD 1001814550

TC04366805.2r   Page 8
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

present within the identified area of soil contamination. These parks are
attending these facilities is unknown. Several parks and golf courses are
3-mile radius of the center of the site. The total number of children
11,725 students. There are approximately 240 child care facilities within a
two special study centers. The total enrollment at the twenty schools is
including fifteen elementary schools, one middle school, two high schools, and
contamination. There are twenty Omaha Public Schools within this area
Approximately 65,615 residents are located within the identified area of soil
elevated concentrations up to 2.5 miles from the former Asarco facility.
Results of these investigations indicate that lead contamination is present at
numerous investigations that have been conducted at the OmahaLead site.
Preliminary Assessment/Site Inspection Report in 2001. This report summari ed
anticipated based on information currently available. EPA prepared a
over 290 properties. No further remedial action at these 290 properties is
than 400 milligrams per kilogram mg/kg). Currently, removals have occurred at
outside the roof drip line) contained lead concentrations equal to or greater
than 10 micrograms per deciliter ?g/dl) and where soil samples collected
residences where blood lead concentrations in children were equal to or greater
properties. The criteria for removal included child care facilities and
removal action included excavation of lead-contaminated soils from a number of
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act. An ongoing
contamination in the area under the authority of the Comprehensive
Omaha area. The EPA initiated the process to investigate the lead
Protection Agency EPA) in addressing problemswith lead contamination in the
the Omaha City Council solicited assistance from the U.S. Environmental
Omaha area utili ed lead in their manufacturing process. Subsequently in 1998,
area. The Gould, Inc., plant closed in 1982. Several other businesses in the
lead battery recycling plant and was considered a secondary lead smelter in the
diffusion and gravitational settling. In addition, Gould, Inc., operated as a
deposited on the ground surface due to the combined process of turbulent
stacks. The pollutants were transported downwind in various directions and
lead and other heavy metals were emitted into the atmosphere through smoke
bank of the Missouri River in downtown Omaha. During the operational period,
1996 . The Asarco facility is located on approximately 23 acres onthe west
Asarco facility conducted lead refining operations from the early 1870s until
care facilities, schools, and other residential-type properties. The
the presence of lead contamination in soil at residential properties, child
approximately 8,840 acres. The site is being proposed to the NPL because of
lead smelting operations. The total area of the Omaha Lead site is
County, Nebraska that have been contaminated as a result of air emissions from
schools, and other residential-type properties in the city of Omaha, Douglas
surface soils present at residential properties, child care facilities,
Conditions at Proposal February 26, 2002): The Omaha Lead site includes

Summary Details:

          4Scoring:
          SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYPathway:
          7439-92-1CAS #:
          LEAD (PB)Substance:
          D008Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  31055Site Fips Code:
                  /  /Non NPL Status Date:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  07EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  5920SMSA Number:
                  07ZYIFMS ID:
                  02Congressional District:
                  OMAHA LEADShort Name:
                  DOUGLASFacility County:
                  NESFN0703481EPA ID:
                  0703481Site ID:

CERCLIS:

          NEState:
          OMAHACity:
          OMAHA LEADNPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          04/30/2003Final Date:
          02/26/2002Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

1-888-422-8737.
http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfaq.html or by telephone at 1-888-42-ATSDR or
ATSDR) ToxFAQs. ATSDR ToxFAQs can be found on the Internet at
human health, please see the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
general information regarding the effects of exposure to these substances on
the ha ardous substances identified in this narrative summary, including
February 11, 1991, or subsequent FR notices. For more information about
is gathered on the sources and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600,
evaluated with the HRS. The description may change as additional information
site release) is based on information available at the time the site was
schools, and daycare facilities described above. The description of the
at over 290 properties. These properties do not include the residents,
radius of the site. Status April 2003): To date, removals have occurred
In addition, approximately 135 acres of wetlands are located within the 4-mile
accessible to the public and provide recreational opportunities to the public.

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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continued residential use of property can be reasonably assumed for the
limits of Omaha, Nebraska, where local zoning ordinances control land use. The
residential-type properties. The site is located entirely within the city
site is residential, since the site is defined to include only residential and
Gould, who operated the facility until it closed in 1982. Land use at the
plant from the early 1950s until 1963. In 1963, the facility was purchased by
Sons opened and operated a secondary lead smelter and lead battery recycling
various directions and deposited on the ground surface. Aaron Ferer and
smokestacks and other processes. The pollutants were transported downwind in
period, lead-contaminated particulates were emitted into the atmosphere through
west bank of the Missouri River in downtown Omaha. During the operational
until 1997. The ASARCO facility was located on approximately 23 acres on the
refining operations at the 500 Douglas Street facility from the early 1870s
atmosphere from their smokestacks. The ASARCO facility conducted lead
Farnam Street. Both facilities released lead-containing particulates to the
years. The Gould, Inc. (Gould) lead battery recycling plant was located at 555
operated a lead refinery at 500 Douglas Street in Omaha, Nebraska, for over 120
facilities operated. American Smelting and Refining Company, Inc., (ASARCO)
is centered around downtown Omaha, Nebraska, where two former lead processing
eastern portion of the greater metropolitan area in Omaha, Nebraska. The site
total area of the site is approximately 20 square miles and encompasses the
result of historic air emissions from lead smelting/refining operations. The
properties in the city of Omaha, Nebraska, that have been contaminated as a
residential properties, child-care facilities, and other residential-type
The Omaha Lead Site (OLS) includes contaminated surface soils present atSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  OMAHA, NE 68102
                  500 DOUGLAS STREETAlias Address:
                  OMAHA LEADAlias Name:
                  103Alias ID:
                  OMAHA, NE 681021895
                  INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAlias Address:
                  OMAHA LEADAlias Name:
                  102Alias ID:
                  OMAHA, NE 681021895
                  INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAlias Address:
                  OMAHA LEAD REFININGAlias Name:
                  101Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (913) 551-7701Contact Tel:
                  PAULETTA FRANCE-ISETTSContact Name:
                  7271239.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Community Involvement CoordinatorContact Title:
                  (913) 551-7725Contact Tel:
                  DEBBIE KRINGContact Name:
                  7000126.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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1990 Census information). Using Census figures for Douglas County of 2.52
acres (13.8 square miles), with an estimated population of 65,863 (based upon
million (ppm) lead. The area enclosed by this perimeter was approximately 8,840
properties that had been determined at the time to exceed 1,200 parts per
National Priorities List (NPL) by establishing a perimeter surrounding the
properties comprising the site were estimated at the time of listing on the EPA
child-care services in March 1999. The general boundaries of residential
residential properties and properties that were used to provide licensed
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). The EPA began sampling
in the Omaha area under the authority of the Comprehensive Environmental
by the DCHD. At that time, the EPA began investigating the lead contamination
to address the high frequency of children found with elevated blood lead levels
county. In 1998, the Omaha City Council requested assistance from the EPA
health-based threshold more frequently than children living elsewhere in the
Street have consistently exceeded the 10 microgram per deciliter (ug/dl)
Blood lead screening of children living in zip codes located east of 45th
screening of children less than seven years of age for more than 25 years.
6.57 ug/m3. The DCHD has compiled statistics on the results of blood lead
standard for lead. The highest recorded quarterly average measured in air was
concentrations exceeding the 1.5 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3) ambient
facility beginning in 1984. This air monitoring routinely measured ambient lead
(DCHD) performed monitoring of the ambient air quality around the ASARCO
remedial action described in this ROD. The Douglas County Health Department
resources should not be affected by lead-contaminated soils at the site or the
non-detectable levels. Future use of surface water and ground water
would reduce any potential release of transported site contaminants to
Furthermore, the dilution provided by the tremendous flow of the Missouri River
Gould facilities did not detect elevated levels of lead contamination.
water and sediment in the Missouri River immediately adjacent to the ASARCO and
drinking water intakes within fifteen miles of the site. Sampling results of
impacts on surface water quality in the Missouri River. There are no identified
immediately east of the site. Public health is not threatened by potential site
water feature potentially affected by site contaminants is the Missouri River
and the lack of impact on ground water quality. The most prominent surface
is not addressed by this ROD due to the limited number of potential receptors
represent a significant threat to local ground water conditions. Ground water
Lead-contaminated surficial soils in residential areas are not believed to
supply and are generally not served by individual ground water wells.
area of concern in Omaha receive their drinking water from the municipal water
properties that comprise the site. Residential households located within the
water are not affected by lead-contaminated soils at the impacted residential
the site in a subsequent Record of Decision (ROD). Surface water and ground
properties to residential use will be addressed by a final remedial action for
Institutional controls to safeguard the conversion of non-residential
without appropriate soil testing and soil response action, as required.
properties are prudent to assure that land use does not convert to residential
multi-unit dwellings. Institutional controls for the impacted non-residential
current non-residential property to residential use, particularly for
the site definition. Interest may arise in the future in converting some of the
Omaha central business district. Non-residential properties are excluded from
residential properties are numerous nonresidential properties, including the
unrestricted future use. Also located within the general area of affected
remain protective of human health since the Remedial Action will provide for
non-residential use. Future non-residential use of remediated properties will
arise in converting some of the current residential properties to
zoning control. It is likely that at some point in the future interest will
majority of the thousands of properties that comprise the site through local

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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four parties were not interested in performing the RI/FS so EPA proceeded using
the performance of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS). The
General notice letters were issued on June 4, 2002, to initiate discussions on
these four PRPs during the implementation of response actions at the site.
Inc., and Aaron Ferer & Sons Corporation. The EPA has coordinated with
responsible parties (PRPs):  Union Pacific Railroad Company, Gould Electronics,
ongoing. The EPA subsequently identified three additional potentially
associated with the lead contamination in the residential soils, which is
UAO. The EPA proceeded with a fund-lead removal action to address the threat
ASARCO responded on September 7, 1999, stating they would not comply with the
CERCLA-7-99-0029), ordering ASARCO to perform the necessary removal action.
EPA issued a Unilateral Administrative Order (UAO) (Docket Number-
was not interested in performing the removal action. On August 30, 1999, the
residences at the site. In a response dated August 13, 1999, ASARCO stated it
action to address lead-contaminated soils at child care facilities and
ASARCO, Incorporated (ASARCO) asking ASARCO to perform a time-critical removal
issued a general notice letter under CERCLA authority on August 4, 1999, to
will continue to be prioritized for these categories of residences. The EPA
property. During implementation of the Remedial Action, response actions
sample exceeds 1,200 ppm at any residential or residential-type
sample collected from the property exceeds 400 ppm; or -Any non-foundation
exceeds 400 ppm; -A property is a child-care facility, and any non-foundation
exceeding 10 ug/dl and any non-foundation sample collected from the property
months) residing at the property is identified with an elevated blood level
currently conducted if: -A child seven years of age or younger (0 to 84
identified in the Action Memorandum are exceeded. These response actions are
the excavation and replacement of lead-contaminated soil where action levels
(TCRA) in 1999. This removal response is ongoing. The removal response involves
lead-contaminated soils that exceed criteria for a time-critical removal action
detected in yard soils, the EPA initiated a removal action to address
residential properties at the site. Due to the high concentrations of lead
the site. Additional sampling is ongoing to complete the characterization of
approximately 24,000 residential properties in or near the area of interest at
consistently exceed this concentration. To date, the EPA has sampled
tested in Council Bluffs, Iowa, and Carter Lake, Iowa, have not been found to
exceeding 400 ppm if only properties in the focus area were considered. Soils
exceeded 400 ppm lead. This percentage increases to approximately 40 percent
reported that approximately 34 percent of all the residential properties tested
9,395 children less than seven years of age. The OLS Remedial Investigation
dwellings. The 2000 Census population for the focus area is 86,958, including
includes 37,554 housing units, including single family and multi-family
defined by a discrete boundary. According to 2000 Census data, the focus area
emissions. The site is defined on a property-to-property basis, and is not
property that has become lead-contaminated as a result of historic industrial
properties are located. The actual site, however, includes any residential-type
east. These boundaries define a general area where the majority of the impacted
Street to the south, 45th Street to the west, and the Missouri River to the
twenty square miles (12,800 acres) bounded by Ames Avenue to the north, L
the focus area of the site was expanded to include an area of approximately
1,200 ppm lead. On the basis of sampling data collected during the OLS RI,
5,600 properties may exceed 800 ppm lead, and that 2,800 properties may exceed
estimated that 16,000 residential properties may exceed 400 ppm lead, that
samples were collected from 15,012 residential properties. The site RI
Remedial Investigation (RI). Between March 1999 and January 2004, surface soil
Soil sampling of residential Omaha properties continued during the site

potentially impacted. Twenty public schools were also located within this area.
residents per home, this represented approximately 26,000 residences

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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a total of 14,577 properties when soil sampling is completed at all properties
trends, the OLS Final FS estimates that soil lead levels will exceed 400 ppm at
one mid-yard sample with a soil lead level exceeding 400 ppm. Based on the data
percent of properties sampled through completion of the 2008 RI had at least
properties had soil lead levels between 400 ppm and 800 ppm. In total, 34.2
the Interim ROD was exceeded at 4,144 properties. An additional 8,552
residential properties sampled, the 800 ppm soil action level established by
properties, including 34,565 within the Final Focus Area’s boundary. Of the
Investigation, soil sampling had been completed at 37,076 residential
within the Final Focus Area. Through completion of the OLS Final Remedial
Assessor’s Office indicates the presence of 39,783 residential properties
children seven years of age and younger. Information from the Douglas County
data for this area shows a total population of 125,650, including 14,117
east, and encompasses 17,290 acres (27.0 square miles). The 2000 U.S. Census
Harrison Street (Sarpy County line) to the south, and the Missouri River to the
area is generally bounded by Read Street to the north, 56th Street to the west,
defined the area of residential properties that are targeted for sampling. This
the 2008 data set, EPA established the Final Focus Area for the Site, which
soil sampling performed at more than 35,000 residential properties. Based on
Investigation, which presented results of all site investigations including
for the OLS. In October 2008, EPA released a draft Final Remedial
EPA continued to perform soil lead characterization to support a final remedy
completed at 1,169 properties. During implementation of the interim remedy,
Omaha contracts, stabilization of deteriorating exterior lead-based paint was
was completed at 18 properties in 2007. In 2008, under both EPA and the city of
agreement with the city of Omaha’s Lead Hazard Control Program. Stabilization
accordance with the interim remedy commenced in 2007 through a cooperative
properties. Stabilization of deteriorating exterior lead-based paint in
CERCLA removal and remedial authority has been completed at 4,615 residential
close of the 2008 construction season, soil excavation and replacement under
additional 1,000 properties in 2007 and 800 properties in 2008. Through the
properties under remedial authority. Soil remediation was completed at an
remedial authority. During 2006, soil remediation was completed at 1,044
in 2005 for a total of 1,060 properties completed under combined removal and
EPA completed soil excavation and replacement (remediation) at 255 properties
when remedial response commenced. Proceeding under CERCLA remedial authority,
commenced under CERCLA remedial authority. Removal response was discontinued
amended to include all elements of the Interim ROD, which continued until work
community. In March 2005, the scope of the ongoing removal action was
organizations to address all identified lead exposure sources in the
education, and participation in a comprehensive remedy with other agencies and
high-efficiency interior dust cleaning at eligible properties, health
where the continued effectiveness of the soil response was threatened,
including stabilization of deteriorating exterior lead-based paint in cases
The selected interim remedy added new elements to the response action,
centers and residences where children with elevated blood lead levels resided.
continued removal and replacement of soils exceeding 400 ppm at child care
where the maximum non-foundation soil lead level exceeded 800 ppm, and
soils exceeding 400 ppm at typical residential and residential-type properties
ongoing response action to include excavation and replacement of residential
completed in December 2004. The Interim ROD expanded the scope of the
Decision (ROD) addressing Operable Unit 1 (OU1) of the Omaha Lead Site was
Quality (NDEQ) serves as the support agency to EPA. An Interim Record of
is the lead agency for this project. The Nebraska Department of Environmental
2002. The NPL listing became final for the site on April 30, 2003. The EPA
identified PRPs to date. The site was proposed for the NPL on February 26,
fund monies. Special notice letters have not been issued to any of the
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                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

was completed in May 2009. 
completion of the 2008 construction season. A ROD addressing Operable Unit 2
Feasibility Study (FS) are based upon trends in data collected through the
remaining presented in the Final Remedial Investigation (RI) and Final
based paint stabilization, and interior dust response. The projections of work
not been completed to determine eligibility for soil remediation, exterior lead
completed under Operable Unit 2 is not known with certainty since sampling has
implemented under Operable Unit 2. The precise scope of work remaining to be
areas, will continue to receive prioritized response during the final remedy
residences with elevated blood-lead levels in children and high child-impact
Operable Unit 2. Properties identified with time-critical conditions, including
Operable Unit 1 that has not yet been completed will be accomplished under
includes all remaining remedial response work at the OLS. Work remaining under
eligible for soil remediation under Operable Unit 2. Operable Unit 2
properties at the OLS, leaving an estimated 9,966 properties which would be
end of the 2008 construction season, soil cleanup had been completed at 4,615
properties at the OLS were estimated to be eligible for response. Through the
facilities. On the basis of information in the Final RI, a total of 14,581
all residential-type properties impacted by the former lead processing
The Proposed Plan proposed lowering the soil lead action level to 400 ppm for
public comment a final Proposed Plan for Operable Unit 2 on October 30, 2008.
other supporting documents in the OLS administrative record, EPA released for
bankruptcy reorganization case is still ongoing. On the basis of studies and
2007. The claim for the Omaha Lead Site has not been determined and the
hearing on the claim for the OLS was held in Corpus Christi, Texas in August
other sites and facilities are included in the bankruptcy case. An estimation
action to cover all past and future costs associated with the OLS. Numerous
Christi Division. The United States filed a proof of claim in the bankruptcy
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the Southern District of Texas, Corpus
contamination. In August 2005, ASARCO filed for bankruptcy protection under
proceeded with a fund-lead remedial action to address the threats posed by Site
it would not comply with all of the provisions of the Administrative Order. EPA
December 16, 2005. Union Pacific responded on January 3, 2006, indicating that
discussions with Union Pacific. The Administrative Order became effective on
ROD. The effective date was extended several times to allow continued
to Union Pacific requesting performance of the work required by the Interim
Order (Docket No. CERCLA-07-2005-0207) was issued with a delayed effective date
performance of the work was not received. On March 31, 2005, an Administrative
costs and performance of the work under the Interim ROD. A good faith offer for
were issued to the four PRPs on December 16, 2004, requesting payment of past
boundary. Following completion of the Interim ROD, special notice letters
defined on a property-to-property basis, and is not defined by a discrete
composed of individual properties that exceed the established action levels,
lead levels exceed EPA criteria for initiating remedial action. The Site is
been prioritized. The actual site, however, includes any property where soil
impacted by former lead processing emissions are located and soil sampling has
Area boundaries define a general area where the majority of the properties
Read Street to the north, and Harrison Street to the south. The Final Focus
Missouri River to the east (excluding the Omaha central business district).
OLS. Portions of the Final Focus Area extend for 56th Street to the west, the
generated during the Final OLS RI, EPA established a Final Focus Area for the
within the Final Focus Area. On the basis of spatial analysis of the data
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                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/03/00Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/03/00Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/07/99Date Completed:
                  08/11/99Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/02/99Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/24/98Date Completed:
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  08/31/01Date Completed:
                  10/01/98Date Started:
                  INTEGRATED ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/31/01Date Completed:
                  10/01/98Date Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/15/00Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  INFORMATION REPOSITORY ESTABLISHEDAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Search Complete, Viable PRPsPriority Level:
                  03/09/00Date Completed:
                  04/16/99Date Started:
                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
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                  /  /Date Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/16/03Date Completed:
                  12/11/02Date Started:
                  COMFORT/STATUS LETTERAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/26/02Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Being considered for proposal to the NPLPriority Level:
                  02/26/02Date Completed:
                  09/06/00Date Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  08/31/01Date Completed:
                  10/01/98Date Started:
                  COMBINED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  EPA In-HousePrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/16/04Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  INFORMATION REPOSITORY ESTABLISHEDAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  03/25/04Date Completed:
                  10/22/99Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/25/04Date Completed:
                  01/01/98Date Started:
                  REMOVAL COMMUNITY RELATIONSAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/28/03Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  CONSENT AGREEMENT (ADMINISTRATIVE)Action:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/30/03Date Completed:
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  AlternatePlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/31/05Date Completed:
                  12/16/04Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/16/04Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Special Notice IssuedAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/15/04Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/15/04Date Completed:
                  09/30/02Date Started:
                  COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
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                  06/18/07Date Started:
                  COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/31/09Date Completed:
                  09/30/04Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  03/17/06Date Completed:
                  08/22/02Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/03/06Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Notice of Intent by All PartiesAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/31/05Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  EPA In-HousePrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/08/09Date Completed:
                  05/13/09Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/05/09Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  JUDICIAL/CIVIL JUDGMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/05/09Date Completed:
                  01/27/06Date Started:
                  CLAIM IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Final Remedy Selected at SitePriority Level:
                  05/13/09Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  AlternatePlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/13/09Date Completed:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  AlternatePlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/24/11Date Completed:
                  07/31/09Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/23/09Date Completed:
                  12/29/04Date Started:
                  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  CONTAMINATED SOILSOperable Unit:
                  Final RA ReportPriority Level:
                  09/30/09Date Completed:
                  07/28/05Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/31/09Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Special Notice IssuedAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
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                  05/27/11Date Started:
                  CONSENT DECREEAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/10/11Date Completed:
                  05/24/11Date Started:
                  CONSENT DECREEAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/11Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Lodged By DOJAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/11Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Lodged By DOJAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/27/11Date Completed:
                  07/31/09Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  004Action Code:
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                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/09/12Date Completed:
                  11/15/10Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  006Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/22/12Date Completed:
                  01/19/12Date Started:
                  CONSENT DECREEAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/09/12Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Lodged By DOJAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/19/12Date Completed:
                  06/30/11Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  005Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/10/11Date Completed:
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                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  /  /Date Completed:
                  03/30/05Date Started:
                  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCEAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/04/13Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTIALLY DELETEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/04/13Date Completed:
                  11/09/12Date Started:
                  CONSENT DECREEAction:
                  005Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/26/12Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  Lodged By DOJAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
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          001Action ID:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

6948 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                  8836Page Number:
                  67Fed Register Volume:
                  02/26/02Fed Register Date:

                  23077Page Number:
                  68Fed Register Volume:
                  04/30/03Fed Register Date:

Federal Register Details:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  AlternatePlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  FINAL REMEDIAL ACTIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  /  /Date Completed:
                  06/08/09Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  /  /Date Completed:
                  08/29/05Date Started:
                  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          05/13/2009Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          ExcavationEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          DisposalEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          DecontaminationEngineering Control:
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          RevegetationEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          12/15/2004Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          ExcavationEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          12/15/2004Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Health AdvisoryInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Direct MailingsInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

US INST CONTROL:

          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext:
          Not reportedContact Name:
          Soil CoverEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Notice in NewspaperInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Listing on Local Hazardous Waste RegistryInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Internet AnnouncementInst. Control:

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Direct MailingsInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Television AnnouncementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          Buildings/StructuresContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Radio AnnouncementInst. Control:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Listing on Local Hazardous Waste RegistryInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Internet AnnouncementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Health AdvisoryInst. Control:
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                                        NoFederal Facility:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        07Facility Region Id:
                                        0703481Site ID:

Lead Smelter Sites:

          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Television AnnouncementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Radio AnnouncementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 681021895
          INTERSECTION I480 & ABBOTT DRIVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          OMAHA LEADName:
          0703481Site ID:
          NESFN0703481EPA ID:

          Not reportedLongitude :
          Not reportedLatitude :
          Not reportedContact Phone and Ext :
          Not reportedContact Name :
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          05/13/2009Complet. Date:
          06/30/2009Actual Date:
          Notice in NewspaperInst. Control:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
        UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
        NL INDUSTRIES
        GOULD ELECTRONICS, INC
        ASARCO, INC. -
        ASARCO, INC. -
        ASARCO, INC. -
        ASARCO, INC. -
        AARON FERER & SONS, COMPANYPRP name:

PRP:

                                        -95.929720000000003Longitude:
                                        41.267769999999999Latitude:
                                        Not reportedSite Type Category Description 3:
                                        Not reportedSite Type Category Description 2:
                                        Not reportedSite Type Category Description 1:
                                        Manufacturing/Processing/MaintenancePrimary Site Type Category Description:

OMAHA LEAD  (Continued) 1001814550

                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68105Owner City,St,Zip:
                      2820 VINTON STOwner Address:
                      RPM SALVAGE INCOwner:

                    2Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105Owner City,St,Zip:
                    2820 VINTON STOwner Address:
                    RPM SALVAGE INCOwner Name:
                    1463Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

547 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1163 ft.

< 1/8 OMAHA, NE  68105
WNW 2760 DEER PARK BLVD    N/A
B3 NE USTRPM SALVAGE INC U004058789
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      NoneTank External Protection:
                      NoneTank Internal Protection:
                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                      Federally RegulatedTank Type:
                      1998Tank Date Installed:
                      25000Tank Size:
                      #2 DieselTank Contents:
                      10  /  Currently in UseTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      402-342-1607Owner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68109Owner City,St,Zip:
                      PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                      HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION ATTN: MATTHEW MILLEROwner:

                    8Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    5Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68109Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                    HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION ATTN: MATTHEW MILLEROwner Name:
                    3379Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

                    GASOLINEMaterial Released:
                    07/18/1990Discovery Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing State:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing City:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing Address:
                    3379SFM Num:
                    UNK, 2512 DEER PARK BLVDOwner/RP:
                    10310-NAH-1600File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

                    GAS & DIESELMaterial Released:
                    11/02/1998Discovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    2512 DEERPARK BLVDOwner Mailing Address:
                    3379SFM Num:
                    HAWKINS CONSTRUCTIONOwner/RP:
                    122298-CT-0910File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

581 ft.
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1200 ft.

< 1/8 NE HIST USTOMAHA, NE  68105
ENE NE UST2512 DEER PARK BLVD    N/A
4 NE LUSTHAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO 1005824091
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                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material(s):
                              1998Tank Installed:
                              #2 DieselTank Content(s):
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction Material:
                              25000Tank Size (Gal):
                              Currently in UseTank Usage Status:
                              9Tank Number:
                              OMAHA, NE 681090000Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                              HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION COOwner:
                              3379Facility ID:

HIST UST:

                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      NoneTank External Protection:
                      NoneTank Internal Protection:
                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                      Federally RegulatedTank Type:
                      1998Tank Date Installed:
                      25000Tank Size:
                      #2 DieselTank Contents:
                      9  /  Currently in UseTank Id/Tank Status:

                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      NoneTank External Protection:
                      NoneTank Internal Protection:
                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                      Federally RegulatedTank Type:
                      1998Tank Date Installed:
                      12000Tank Size:
                      GasolineTank Contents:
                      13  /  Currently in UseTank Id/Tank Status:

                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      NoneTank External Protection:
                      NoneTank Internal Protection:
                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                      Federally RegulatedTank Type:
                      1998Tank Date Installed:
                      12000Tank Size:
                      GasolineTank Contents:
                      12  /  Currently in UseTank Id/Tank Status:

                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      NoneTank External Protection:
                      NoneTank Internal Protection:
                      Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                      Federally RegulatedTank Type:
                      1998Tank Date Installed:
                      12000Tank Size:
                      #2 DieselTank Contents:
                      11  /  Currently in UseTank Id/Tank Status:

HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO  (Continued) 1005824091
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                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material(s):
                              1998Tank Installed:
                              GasolineTank Content(s):
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction Material:
                              12000Tank Size (Gal):
                              Currently in UseTank Usage Status:
                              13Tank Number:
                              OMAHA, NE 681090000Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                              HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION COOwner:
                              3379Facility ID:

                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material(s):
                              1998Tank Installed:
                              GasolineTank Content(s):
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction Material:
                              12000Tank Size (Gal):
                              Currently in UseTank Usage Status:
                              12Tank Number:
                              OMAHA, NE 681090000Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                              HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION COOwner:
                              3379Facility ID:

                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material(s):
                              1998Tank Installed:
                              #2 DieselTank Content(s):
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction Material:
                              12000Tank Size (Gal):
                              Currently in UseTank Usage Status:
                              11Tank Number:
                              OMAHA, NE 681090000Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                              HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION COOwner:
                              3379Facility ID:

                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Construction Material(s):
                              1998Tank Installed:
                              #2 DieselTank Content(s):
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction Material:
                              25000Tank Size (Gal):
                              Currently in UseTank Usage Status:
                              10Tank Number:
                              OMAHA, NE 681090000Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 9008 - STATION COwner Address:
                              HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION COOwner:
                              3379Facility ID:

HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO  (Continued) 1005824091
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                    DIESELMaterial Released:
                    02/28/1989Discovery Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing State:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing City:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing Address:
                    1463SFM Num:
                    UNKNOWNOwner/RP:
                    122496-NM-1000File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    LUST TRUST FUND PRIORITY LIST - PENDING WORKFacility Status:

                    DIESELMaterial Released:
                    02/28/1989Discovery Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing State:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing City:
                    Not reportedOwner Mailing Address:
                    1463SFM Num:
                    UNKNOWNOwner/RP:
                    122496-NM-1000File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    LUST TRUST FUND PRIORITY LIST - PENDING WORKFacility Status:

LUST:

620 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1184 ft.

< 1/8 OMAHA, NE  
WNW 2820 VINTON    N/A
B5 NE LUSTRPM SALVAGE INC S102420739

                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    RCHAYNIE@HOODPKG.COMContact email:
                    2619Telephone ext.:
                    (402) 938-2619Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105
                    S 25TH STContact address:
                    RANDY C HAYNIEContact:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105
                    S 25TH STMailing address:
                    NED007261340EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105
                    3514 S 25TH STFacility address:
                    HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION - FORMERLY BEMIS CO INCFacility name:
                    06/03/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

876 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1214 ft.

1/8-1/4 US AIRSOMAHA, NE  68105
SE FINDS3514 S 25TH ST NED007261340
C6 RCRA-CESQGHOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION 1000262042

TC04366805.2r   Page 38



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    03/31/2013Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2014Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2014Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (601) 898-5025Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MADISON,  39110
                    WOODGREEN PLACEOwner/operator address:
                    HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000262042
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                    02/25/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    06/13/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    12/18/2006    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2006Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    12/18/2006    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2006Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    12/18/2006    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2006Date violation determined:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BEMIS CO INCSite name:
                    12/12/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BEMIS CO INC - FORMER SITE OFSite name:

HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000262042
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of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001508226Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/25/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/13/1985Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/19/2006Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/19/2006Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/19/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/14/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:

HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000262042
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                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT
                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    THRESHOLDS
                    ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE ABOVE THE APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCEDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDefault compliance status:
                    Uncoated Paper and Multiwall Bag ManufacturingNAIC code description:
                    322224North Am. industrial classf:
                    Not reportedSic code desc:
                    2674Sic code:
                    085Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    07Region code:
                    DOUGLASCounty:
                    OMAHA, NE 681054000
                    3514 S 25TH STPlant address:
                    BEMIS COPlant name:
                    110001508226EPA plant ID:

Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:

AIRS (AFS):

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

STATE MASTER

AIR MAJOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000262042

                      BEMIS CO INCOwner:

                    2Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105Owner City,St,Zip:
                    3514 S 25TH STOwner Address:
                    BEMIS CO INCOwner Name:
                    3302Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

876 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1214 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68105
SE 3514 S 25TH ST    N/A
C7 NE USTBEMIS CO INC U004054350
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                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68105Owner City,St,Zip:
                      3514 S 25TH STOwner Address:

BEMIS CO INC  (Continued) U004054350

                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68105Owner City,St,Zip:
                      2416 DEER PARK BLVDOwner Address:
                      ARA SERVICESOwner:

                    0Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105Owner City,St,Zip:
                    2416 DEER PARK BLVDOwner Address:
                    ARA SERVICESOwner Name:
                    8048Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

                    GASOLINE & WASTE OILMaterial Released:
                    07/25/1989Discovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    2416 DEERPARK BLVDOwner Mailing Address:
                    8048SFM Num:
                    ARA SERVICESOwner/RP:
                    110689-99-0010File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

957 ft. Site 1 of 15 in cluster D
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1214 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68105
ESE NE UST2416 DEER PARK BLVD    N/A
D8 NE LUSTARA SERVICES U003945487
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                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:

ARA SERVICES  (Continued) U003945487

          2526  OAK STAddress:
          2012Year:
          MIRANDA AUTO REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1051 ft.
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1196 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68105
NNE 2526  OAK ST    N/A
9 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015366318

                    WASTE OIL, GASOLINEMaterial Released:
                    12/19/1988Discovery Date:
                    68110Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    3213 S 24TH STOwner Mailing Address:
                    6008SFM Num:
                    A-1 FORKLIFT SALES & SVCOwner/RP:
                    121988-TH-1030File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

                    WASTE OIL, GASOLINEMaterial Released:
                    12/19/1988Discovery Date:
                    68110Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    3213 S 24TH STOwner Mailing Address:
                    6008SFM Num:
                    A-1 FORKLIFT SALES & SVCOwner/RP:
                    121988-TH-1030File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

1059 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1207 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3213 S 24TH ST    N/A
E10 NE LUSTA-1 FORKLIFT SALES & SVC S106249630
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                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68108-3627Owner City,St,Zip:
                      MAIN STATION PO BOX 3627Owner Address:
                      A-1 FORKLIFT SALE/SVC INCOwner:

                    0Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68108-3627Owner City,St,Zip:
                    MAIN STATION PO BOX 3627Owner Address:
                    A-1 FORKLIFT SALE/SVC INCOwner Name:
                    6008Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

1059 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1207 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68108
East 3213 S 24TH ST    N/A
E11 NE USTA1 FORKLIFT SALES & SERVICE INC U004053954

          AUTOMOBILE GARAGESType:
          1926Year:
          ALL MAKES GARAGEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1078 ft. Site 2 of 15 in cluster D
0.204 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1210 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3222 24TH ST S    N/A
D12 EDR US Hist Auto StatALL MAKES GARAGE 1013752964

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1926Year:
          ELLA ANDERSON CLNRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1078 ft. Site 3 of 15 in cluster D
0.204 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1210 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3224  24TH ST    N/A
D13 EDR US Hist CleanersELLA ANDERSON CLNR 1013780267
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          AUTOMOBILE GARAGESType:
          1931Year:
          H & H GARAGEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1078 ft. Site 4 of 15 in cluster D
0.204 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1210 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3222 24TH S    N/A
D14 EDR US Hist Auto StatH & H GARAGE 1013772617

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          LOUS SKELLY SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1081 ft. Site 5 of 15 in cluster D
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1211 ft.

1/8-1/4 DOUGLAS (County), NE  68102
East 3229 S 24TH ST    N/A
D15 EDR US Hist Auto StatLOUS SKELLY SERVICE 1013754902

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1936Year:
          GETTMAN HAROLD H FILL STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1081 ft. Site 6 of 15 in cluster D
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1211 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3229 24TH S    N/A
D16 EDR US Hist Auto StatGETTMAN HAROLD H FILL STA 1013772300

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1936Year:
          BARIGHT HOLLIS I FILL STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1081 ft. Site 7 of 15 in cluster D
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1211 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3230 24TH S    N/A
D17 EDR US Hist Auto StatBARIGHT HOLLIS I FILL STA 1013765410

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1956Year:
          RENOS SKELLY SERVName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1081 ft. Site 8 of 15 in cluster D
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1211 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68108
East 3229 24TH ST S    N/A
D18 EDR US Hist Auto StatJ & M GETTY GAS STA 1013765824
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1990Year:
          CHARLIES CAR CORNERName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1985Year:
          J & M GETTY GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1975Year:
          LOUS SKELLY SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1965Year:
          LOUS SKELLY SERVICE GAS STAName:

J & M GETTY GAS STA  (Continued) 1013765824

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          BOLUS & SOJKA SKELLY SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1946Year:
          CLAXTON DALE FILL STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1081 ft. Site 9 of 15 in cluster D
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1210 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
East 3229 S 24TH ST    N/A
D19 EDR US Hist Auto StatBOLUS & SOJKA SKELLY SERVICE 1013774655

                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    JBOUNDS2@OREILLYAUTO.COMContact email:
                    4589Telephone ext.:
                    (888) 288-6661Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, MO 65802
                    S PATTERSON AVEContact address:
                    JOHN E BOUDSContact:
                    SPRINGFIELD, MO 65802
                    S PATTERSON AVEMailing address:
                    NER000511634EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 681081827
                    3310 SOUTH 24TH STREETFacility address:
                    O’REILLY AUTO PARTS STORE 288Facility name:
                    04/28/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1092 ft. Site 10 of 15 in cluster D
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1215 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68108
ESE FINDS3310 SOUTH 24TH STREET NER000511634
D20 RCRA-CESQGO’REILLY AUTO PARTS STORE 288 1016676951
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                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2014Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    O’REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2014Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 581-4540Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10019
                    AVENUE OF THE AMERICASOwner/operator address:
                    US REALTY ADVISORS LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

O’REILLY AUTO PARTS STORE 288  (Continued) 1016676951
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STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110059663476Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

O’REILLY AUTO PARTS STORE 288  (Continued) 1016676951
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          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONType:
          1926Year:
          SINCLAIR REFINING CO FILLName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1097 ft. Site 11 of 15 in cluster D
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1215 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
ESE 3301 24TH ST S    N/A
D21 EDR US Hist Auto StatSINCLAIR REFINING CO FILL 1013776660

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          KELLEY JAS J GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1946Year:
          HACKNEY WM F FILL STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1099 ft. Site 12 of 15 in cluster D
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1215 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
ESE 3301 S 24TH ST    N/A
D22 EDR US Hist Auto StatHACKNEY WM F FILL STA 1013766567

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (402) 593-4000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68117
                    6544 L STREETOwner/operator address:
                    LINDA GORGESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (402) 593-4000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68117
                    6544 L STREETContact address:
                    JIM  SUMMERSContact:
                    OMAHA, NE 68117
                    L STREETMailing address:
                    NED035132083EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 68108
                    3333 S 24TH STFacility address:
                    MIKE GORGES PONTIAC GMC INCFacility name:
                    09/17/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1109 ft. Site 13 of 15 in cluster D
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1217 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68108
ESE 3333 S 24TH ST NED035132083
D23 RCRA NonGen / NLRMIKE GORGES PONTIAC GMC INC 1000196894
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/17/2008Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MIKE GORGES PONTIAC GMC INCSite name:
                    01/24/1997Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MIKE GORGES PONTIAC GMC INCSite name:
                    11/20/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MIKE GORGES PONTIAC GMC INCSite name:
                    03/15/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

MIKE GORGES PONTIAC GMC INC  (Continued) 1000196894

                    MARK GORGESOwner/RP:
                    051988-TH-1145File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

1109 ft. Site 14 of 15 in cluster D
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1217 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
ESE 3333 S 24TH ST    N/A
D24 NE LUSTMIKE GORGES S106249674
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                    GASOLINE, WASTE OILMaterial Released:
                    05/19/1988Discovery Date:
                    68117Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    6544 L STOwner Mailing Address:
                    Not reportedSFM Num:
                    MARK GORGESOwner/RP:
                    051988-TH-1145File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

                    GASOLINE, WASTE OILMaterial Released:
                    05/19/1988Discovery Date:
                    68117Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    6544 L STOwner Mailing Address:
                    Not reportedSFM Num:

MIKE GORGES  (Continued) S106249674

                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68117Owner City,St,Zip:
                      6544 ’L’ STOwner Address:
                      SOUTH 24TH ST PROPOwner:

                    0Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68117Owner City,St,Zip:
                    6544 ’L’ STOwner Address:
                    SOUTH 24TH ST PROPOwner Name:
                    3366Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

1109 ft. Site 15 of 15 in cluster D
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1217 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68117
ESE 3333 S 24TH ST    N/A
D25 NE USTSOUTH 24TH ST PROP U004059079
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1965Year:
          LEES GARAGE AUTO REPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1138 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1220 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
ESE 2415 VALLEY ST    N/A
F26 EDR US Hist Auto StatLEES GARAGE AUTO REPR 1013763833

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1956Year:
          BELITZ JOHN T GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          BELITZ JOHN T JR GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1166 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1201 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
West 2901 VINTON ST    N/A
G27 EDR US Hist Auto StatBELITZ JOHN T JR GAS STA 1013753248

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1936Year:
          BELITZ SERVICE STATIONName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1931Year:
          BELITZ SERVICE STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1180 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1201 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
West 2901 VINTON    N/A
G28 EDR US Hist Auto StatBELITZ SERVICE STATION 1013753249

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVEType:
          1956Year:
          LAUNDROMAT HALF HOURName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1926Year:
          UP TO DATE CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1288 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1214 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
SE 3556  24TH ST S    N/A
F29 EDR US Hist CleanersUP TO DATE CLEANERS 1013779519
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1951Year:
          MODEL CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1289 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1212 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
SE 3558 S 24TH ST    N/A
F30 EDR US Hist CleanersMODEL CLEANERS 1013784344

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1961Year:
          MODEL CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1956Year:
          MODEL CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1291 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1214 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  
SE 3558  24TH ST S    N/A
F31 EDR US Hist CleanersMODEL CLEANERS 1013781674

                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68114Owner City,St,Zip:
                      8420 W DODGE RDOwner Address:
                      PDM INCOwner:

                    0Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68114Owner City,St,Zip:
                    8420 W DODGE RDOwner Address:
                    PDM INCOwner Name:
                    5489Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

1311 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68105
NE 2424 OAK ST    N/A
H32 NE USTPURINA MILLS INC U004058531
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                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:

PURINA MILLS INC  (Continued) U004058531

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    RALSTON PURINA COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (402) 221-7726Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68109
                    2424 OAK STContact address:
                    LOREN  ILGContact:
                    OMAHA, NE 68109
                    OAK STMailing address:
                    NED007276470EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 68109
                    2424 OAK STFacility address:
                    RALSTON PURINA COFacility name:
                    07/14/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1311 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 OMAHA, NE  68109
NE 2424 OAK ST NED007276470
H33 RCRA NonGen / NLRRALSTON PURINA CO 1000389512
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

RALSTON PURINA CO  (Continued) 1000389512

                    CAIN MOLASSESMaterial Released:
                    06/28/1989Discovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    2424 OAKOwner Mailing Address:
                    5489SFM Num:
                    ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:
                    PURINA MILLSOwner/RP:
                    06289-SWM-0845File Number:

LAST:

                    #2 DIESEL FUELMaterial Released:
                    11/20/1989Discovery Date:
                    63166Owner Mailing Zip:
                    MOOwner Mailing State:
                    ST. LOUISOwner Mailing City:
                    PO BOX 66812Owner Mailing Address:
                    5489SFM Num:
                    PURINA MILLS INCOwner/RP:
                    03270-KAM-1100File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

                    DIESEL OILMaterial Released:
                    08/10/1987Discovery Date:
                    63166Owner Mailing Zip:
                    MOOwner Mailing State:
                    ST LOUISOwner Mailing City:
                    P.O. BOX 66812Owner Mailing Address:
                    5489SFM Num:
                    PURINA MILLS INCOwner/RP:
                    08187-BHI-0930File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

                    DIESELMaterial Released:
                    03/04/1991Discovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    8420 W DODGE RDOwner Mailing Address:
                    5489SFM Num:
                    PURINA MILLSOwner/RP:
                    081794-99-0002File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

1311 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.248 mi. NE AIRS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 NE SPILLSOMAHA, NE  68105
NE NE LAST2424 OAK ST    N/A
H34 NE LUST24TH STREET ANIMAL CLINIC S101292652
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NE Corner 25th & Oak StsDirections to Facility:
49311Facility ID:

NE AIRS:

                    MOLLASESMaterial Released:
                    Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    2424 OAK STREETOwner Mailing Address:
                    5489SFM Num:
                    RAILROADIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:
                    PURINA MILLSOwner Name:
                    08037-H---1545File Number:

                    MOLASSESMaterial Released:
                    08/03/1987Discovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHA/DOUGLASOwner Mailing City:
                    2424 OAK STREETOwner Mailing Address:
                    5489SFM Num:
                    RAILROADIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:
                    PURINA MILLS INC.Owner Name:
                    08037-BHI-1545File Number:

NE SPILL:

24TH STREET ANIMAL CLINIC  (Continued) S101292652

                    ActiveProgram Status:
                    Virgil AndersonProgram Description:
                    BF0222Program ID:
                    DIG-DOQlat/Lon Source:
                    driveLat/Lon Description:
                    95.9534Longitude:
                    41.234876latitude:
                    CStatus:
                    BFProgram Acronym:
                    &2802 Elm St(Vac); E Side S 28Ave,SE Cnr w/BancrftFacility Location Desc:
                    58990Facility ID:

BROWNFIELDS:

1685 ft.
0.319 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1166 ft.

1/4-1/2 OMAHA, NE  68105
NNW 2727 S 28 AVE    N/A
35 NE BROWNFIELDSSCOULAR ELEVATOR S111863977
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  09/30/88Date Completed:
                  03/31/88Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/01/83Date Completed:
                  02/01/83Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/81Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/01/83Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  7000126.00000Person ID:
                  7374576.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  7271615.00000Person ID:
                  7372505.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0701946Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

1872 ft.
0.355 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1192 ft.

1/4-1/2 OMAHA, NE  68105
SW 2810 ’A’ ST NED980630354
36 CERC-NFRAPOMAHA SHOT & LEAD 1003876939

                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    29TH & C STREETOwner Mailing Address:
                    11449SFM Num:
                    CON AGRAOwner/RP:
                    072296-99-0005File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

1900 ft.
0.360 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1180 ft.

1/4-1/2 OMAHA, NE  
SSW 29TH & C STREET    N/A
37 NE LUSTCON AGRA S105690043
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                    DIESELMaterial Released:
                    04/11/1996Discovery Date:
                    68107Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:

CON AGRA  (Continued) S105690043

                    GASOLINEMaterial Released:
                    08/28/1990Discovery Date:
                    68105Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    2314 S 33 STOwner Mailing Address:
                    8277SFM Num:
                    VOSS, ELIZABETH & FREDOwner/RP:
                    10110-NAH-1000File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

2335 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.442 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1202 ft.

1/4-1/2 OMAHA, NE  
ENE 2021 VINTON    N/A
I38 NE LUST2021 VINTON S101292788

                    DIESELMaterial Released:
                    10/23/1992Discovery Date:
                    68111Owner Mailing Zip:
                    NEOwner Mailing State:
                    OMAHAOwner Mailing City:
                    2608 LAKE STOwner Mailing Address:
                    0272SFM Num:
                    CITY OF OMAHAOwner/RP:
                    022493-99-0006File Number:
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL RULESIncident Type:
                    NO FURTHER ACTION (INCIDENT CLOSED)Facility Status:

LUST:

2384 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.452 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1196 ft.

1/4-1/2 OMAHA, NE  
East 3111 S 20TH ST    N/A
I39 NE LUSTFIRE STATION #3 S101292404

          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

2020 COR ACTION
3492 ft. WI MANIFESTSite 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.661 mi. RAATS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1138 ft.

1/2-1 FTTSOMAHA, NE  68107
SSW RCRA-LQG3002 F STREET NED000809483
J40 CORRACTSUNIVAR USA INC 1000136139
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          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          19980601Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19980828Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          19980601Actual Date:
          NORTH OF F STArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA550 - Certification Of Remedy Completion Or Construction CompletionAction:
          19980601Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          necessary- should no longer be used
          per revised program guidance: This code for -No control measures
          CA725NC - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Effective 2/5/1999Action:
          19980601Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          release to groundwater should no longer be used
          Effective 2/5/1999 per revised program guidance: This code for No
          CA750NR - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,Action:
          19980601Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          19980601Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:

UNIVAR USA INC  (Continued) 1000136139
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          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA800YEAction:
          20071207Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          19921102Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          19921102Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA001Action:
          19971001Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA999NF - Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further ActionAction:
          19980601Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19980828Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):

UNIVAR USA INC  (Continued) 1000136139
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          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          needed to make a determination
          CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information isAction:
          19960125Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          information is needed to make a determination
          CA750IN - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, MoreAction:
          19960125Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          considerations
          corrective action work at the facility, or other, administrative
          facility, the degree of risk, timing considerations, the status of
          (IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the status of, closure at the
          inappropriate (NF) or (2) there is a lack of technical, information
          other than (1) it appears to be technically, infeasible or
          amenable to stabilization activity at the, present time for reasons
          CA225NR - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is, notAction:
          19930916Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20051231Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          19991209Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20051231Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          19991209Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:

UNIVAR USA INC  (Continued) 1000136139
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                    UNIVAR USA INCFacility name:
                    02/14/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19970228Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          19970328Actual Date:
          NORTH OF F STArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          19920128Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19930428Actual Date:
          NORTH OF F STArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19930428Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          19941026Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:

UNIVAR USA INC  (Continued) 1000136139
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                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425) 889-3400Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    REDMOND, WA 98052
                    NE UNIO HILL ROADOwner/operator address:
                    UNIVAR USA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    UNIVAR USA INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    TIEN.PHAM@UNIVARUSA.COMContact email:
                    (734) 942-5715Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107
                    F STREETContact address:
                    TIEN H PHAMContact:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107
                    F STREETMailing address:
                    NED000809483EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107
                    3002 F STREETFacility address:
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                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LQH UW Electronic RecyclingWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              YesUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
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                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INCSite name:
                    06/14/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

UNIVAR USA INC  (Continued) 1000136139

TC04366805.2r   Page 66



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INCSite name:
                    09/14/2009Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INCSite name:
                    02/01/2010Date form received by agency:
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                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INCSite name:
                    01/30/2008Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
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                    UNIVAR USA INC - OMAHASite name:
                    02/26/2004Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INCSite name:
                    01/26/2006Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
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                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INC - OMAHASite name:
                    07/26/2002Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERS INCSite name:
                    02/23/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INC - OMAHASite name:
                    03/03/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERS INCSite name:
                    03/20/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INC - OMAHASite name:
                    03/22/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR USA INC - OMAHASite name:
                    04/12/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VOPAK USA INCSite name:
                    03/01/2002Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
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                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    10067Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    15Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    50Amount (Lbs):
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    31071Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    16118Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013

Biennial Reports:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERSSite name:
                    01/13/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERS INCORPORATEDSite name:
                    01/13/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERS INC.Site name:
                    02/08/1996Date form received by agency:
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                    make a determination.
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed toEvent:
                    01/25/1996Event date:

                    is needed to make a determination.
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More informationEvent:
                    01/25/1996Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveEvent:
                    10/26/1994Event date:

                    the facility, or other administrative considerations.
                    risk, timing considerations, the status of corrective action work at
                    conclusion may be the status of closure at the facility, the degree of
                    there is a lack of technical information (IN). Reasons for this
                    it appears to be technically infeasible or inappropriate (NF) or 2-
                    stabilization activity at the present time for reasons other than 1-
                    Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:
                    09/16/1993Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    04/28/1993Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    11/02/1992Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    11/02/1992Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    01/28/1992Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    4675Amount (Lbs):
                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I)Waste name:
                    U057Waste code:

                    10067Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    10067Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
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                    CA800YEEvent:
                    12/07/2007Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    12/09/1999Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    12/09/1999Event date:

                    replaced by more recent codes.
                    codes should be updated, but may remain in the database until they are
                    groundwater’ should no longer be used. Previously entered NR status
                    per revised program guidance: This code for ’No release to
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Effective 2/5/1999Event:
                    06/01/1998Event date:

                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    06/01/1998Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    06/01/1998Event date:

                    Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further ActionEvent:
                    06/01/1998Event date:

                    Certification Of Remedy Completion Or Construction CompletionEvent:
                    06/01/1998Event date:

                    more recent codes.
                    updated, but may remain in the database until they are replaced by
                    no longer be used. Previously entered NC status codes should be
                    program guidance: This code for ’No control measures necessary’ should
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Effective 2/5/1999 per revisedEvent:
                    06/01/1998Event date:

                    CA001Event:
                    10/01/1997Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    03/28/1997Event date:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/12/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2012Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2012Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2012Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2012Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/25/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/25/2009Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/25/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/25/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/25/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/25/2009Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/25/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/25/2009Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - srRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/08/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/21/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/08/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - T128, Ch18, 005 as ref byRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/19/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/19/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    05/19/2006Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/19/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/19/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    05/19/2006Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/25/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/25/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
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                    04/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - srRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/29/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    15000    Paid penalty amount:
                    15000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/10/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - srRegulation violated:

                    15000    Paid penalty amount:
                    15000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/10/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    05/30/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - srRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/29/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    05/30/1998Date violation determined:
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                    03/25/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    11/02/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/29/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/16/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - srRegulation violated:

                    15000    Paid penalty amount:
                    15000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/10/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/29/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/16/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - srRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/29/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/15/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/05/2012Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/12/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/05/2012Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/05/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    06/29/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    06/17/1992Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - Fuel MarketersArea of violation:
                    FR - USED OIL MARDETING VIOLATIONSRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    06/29/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    06/17/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - OPEN CONTAINERS & INSPECTIONSRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/27/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(H) I.S. CA ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/10/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/21/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/18/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/19/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/27/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/19/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/27/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/29/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/29/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/29/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/29/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/17/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/29/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/05/2012Evaluation date:
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                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/29/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/29/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - Fuel MarketersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/25/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/02/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training ActionsEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/20/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/26/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/16/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/26/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/16/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/26/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/22/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/23/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    1Waste Line No:
                    1Waste Page No:
                    009877595JJKManifest DOC ID:
                    2013Year:

Waste:

                    10/03/2013Transport Date:
                    1Transport Order Num:
                    NED000809483Transporter EPA ID:
                    009877595JJKManifest Doc ID:
                    2013Year:

                    66Waste Lbs:
                    PUnit of Measure:
                    66Waste Amount:
                    D009Waste Code:
                    1Waste Line No:
                    1Waste Page No:
                    009877590JJKManifest DOC ID:
                    2013Year:

Waste:

                    10/03/2013Transport Date:
                    1Transport Order Num:
                    NED000809483Transporter EPA ID:
                    009877590JJKManifest Doc ID:
                    2013Year:

Transport:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    4027333266Contact Telephone:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107Contact City/State/Zip:
                    3002 F STContact Address:
                    PATRICIA MARTINEZ WONGContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Hazardous Waste Transporter - CommercialACT Name:
                    290ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    290ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    NED000809483EPA ID:
                    2013Year:

WI MANIFEST:

          ProducerFacility Function:
          FIFRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          General Product ReviewInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          KEMPERInspector:
          03/28/03Inspection Date:
          07Region:
          20030328F3235 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:
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                    NED000809483Transporter EPA ID:
                    003039466JJKManifest Doc ID:
                    2008Year:

Transport:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    4027333266Contact Telephone:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107Contact City/State/Zip:
                    3002 F STContact Address:
                    PATRICIA MARTINEZ WONGContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Hazardous Waste Transporter - CommercialACT Name:
                    290ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    290ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    NED000809483EPA ID:
                    2008Year:

                    89Waste Lbs:
                    PUnit of Measure:
                    89Waste Amount:
                    D009Waste Code:
                    1Waste Line No:
                    1Waste Page No:
                    007529375JJKManifest DOC ID:
                    2012Year:

Waste:

                    07/20/2012Transport Date:
                    1Transport Order Num:
                    NED000809483Transporter EPA ID:
                    007529375JJKManifest Doc ID:
                    2012Year:

Transport:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    4027333266Contact Telephone:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107Contact City/State/Zip:
                    3002 F STContact Address:
                    PATRICIA MARTINEZ WONGContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Hazardous Waste Transporter - CommercialACT Name:
                    290ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    290ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    NED000809483EPA ID:
                    2012Year:

                    9Waste Lbs:
                    PUnit of Measure:
                    9Waste Amount:
                    D009Waste Code:
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          Remedy ConstructedAction:
          7Region:
          NED000809483EPA ID:

2020 COR ACTION:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    4027333266Contact Telephone:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107Contact City/State/Zip:
                    3002 F STContact Address:
                    PATRICIA MARTINEZ WONGContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Hazardous Waste Transporter - CommercialACT Name:
                    290ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    290ACT Code:
                    0FID:
                    NED000809483EPA ID:
                    2004Year:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    4027333266Contact Telephone:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107Contact City/State/Zip:
                    3002 F STContact Address:
                    PATRICIA MARTINEZ WONGContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Hazardous Waste Transporter - CommercialACT Name:
                    290ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    290ACT Code:
                    0FID:
                    NED000809483EPA ID:
                    2005Year:

                    114Waste Lbs:
                    PUnit of Measure:
                    114Waste Amount:
                    D009Waste Code:
                    1Waste Line No:
                    1Waste Page No:
                    003039466JJKManifest DOC ID:
                    2008Year:

Waste:

                    4/8/2008Transport Date:
                    1Transport Order Num:
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Iron Foundries
          331511NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19980630Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NER000000372EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Iron Foundries
          331511NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          20130426Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NER000000372EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Iron Foundries
          331511NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NER000000372EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Iron Foundries
          331511NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NER000000372EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Iron Foundries
          331511NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20121219Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NER000000372EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

3579 ft.
0.678 mi. US AIRS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1092 ft.

1/2-1 ICISOMAHA, NE  68105
North RCRA NonGen / NLR2614 MARTHA STREET NER000000372
41 CORRACTSGREDE OMAHA LLC - FORMER SITE OF 1001027537
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                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (402) 237-9059Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105
                    MARTHA STREETOwner/operator address:
                    GREDE OMAHA LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    GREDE OMAHA LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    WMARLATT@GREDE.COMContact email:
                    (402) 237-9059Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OMAHA, NE 68108
                    MARTHA STREETContact address:
                    GARY  RODENBURGContact:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105
                    MARTHA STREETMailing address:
                    NER000000372EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 68105
                    2614 MARTHA STREETFacility address:
                    GREDE OMAHA LLC - FORMER SITE OFFacility name:
                    05/01/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20170801Original schedule date:
          Iron Foundries
          331511NAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NER000000372EPA ID:
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                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    12/19/2012Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    06/30/1998Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    09/23/1997Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    09/23/1997Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAXTON MITCHELLSite name:
                    06/30/1995Date form received by agency:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GREDE OMAHA LLCSite name:
                    10/11/2013Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
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                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         EIS 7698411Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/09/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/1994Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/23/1997Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/16/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/14/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/09/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - CFR 262.11Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    04/26/2013Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
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                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         NDEQ 10536Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO NER000000372Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         NCDB I07#1988122100322 1Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         NCDB D07#07-89-270Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         FRS 110001507922Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
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                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         EIS 7698411Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         EIS 7698411Program ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         NCDB I07#19900612A7001 1Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         OSHA-OIS 1014009008Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         2614 MARTHA STREET OMAHA NE 68105-3261Full Address:
                         PAXTON-MITCHELL CO., OMAHA, NEAction Name:
                         NEI NEI598Program ID:
                         110001507922FRS ID:
                         07-1998-0068Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3013(e) AO For ComplianceEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68105-3261
                         2614 MARTHA STREETFacility Address:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
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                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB D07#07-89-270Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB D07#07-89-270Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB D07#07-89-270Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         FRS 110001507922Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         FRS 110001507922Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         FRS 110001507922Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         EIS 7698411Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
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                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NDEQ 10536Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB I07#19900612A7001 1Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB I07#19900612A7001 1Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB I07#19900612A7001 1Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB I07#1988122100322 1Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB I07#1988122100322 1Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NCDB I07#1988122100322 1Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
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                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         OSHA-OIS 1014009008Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         OSHA-OIS 1014009008Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NEI NEI598Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NEI NEI598Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NEI NEI598Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NDEQ 10536Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         NDEQ 10536Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
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                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT
                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    REGULATIONS OR LIMITATIONS.
                    IF AND ONLY IF THE SOURCE COMPLIES WITH FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE
                    POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE BELOW ALL APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCE THRESHOLDSDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDefault compliance status:
                    Iron FoundriesNAIC code description:
                    331511North Am. industrial classf:
                    GRAY AND DUCTILE IRON FOUNDRIESSic code desc:
                    3321Sic code:
                    085Air quality cntrl region:
                    007268170Dunn & Bradst #:
                    07Region code:
                    DOUGLASCounty:
                    OMAHA, NE 681053261
                    2614 MARTHA STPlant address:
                    GREDE OMAHA LLCPlant name:
                    110001507922EPA plant ID:

Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:

AIRS (AFS):

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO NER000000372Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO NER000000372Program ID:

                         3321SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO NER000000372Program ID:

                         3599SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         2614 MARTHA STREETAddress:
                         GREDE OMAHA LLCFacility Name:
                         OSHA-OIS 1014009008Program ID:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA770NGAction:
          20070115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          19890815Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA350 - CMS ApprovedAction:
          20010905Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA300 - CMS Workplan ApprovedAction:
          20000204Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA001Action:
          19971001Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

2020 COR ACTION
RAATS

3637 ft. ICISSite 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.689 mi. US INST CONTROL

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1134 ft.

1/2-1 US ENG CONTROLSOMAHA, NE  
SSW RCRA-SQG4120 BUCKINGHAM PLCE NED986375327
J42 CORRACTSVOPAK USA INC 1000636374
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          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          20050616Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA550RCAction:
          20070216Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          20010216Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20010216Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA770GWAction:
          20070115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA770GWAction:
          20070115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

VOPAK USA INC  (Continued) 1000636374
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          19990828Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA250 - CMS ImpositionAction:
          20000120Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA340 - CMS Report ReceivedAction:
          20010518Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          19930916Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA450 - Corrective Measures Design ApprovedAction:
          20060616Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA500 - CMI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          20060616Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):

VOPAK USA INC  (Continued) 1000636374
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          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          19941026Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19970228Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          19970325Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA772PRAction:
          20080122Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          19941021Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20000330Original schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          20000120Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
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                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    JENNIFER.THOMPSON@UNIVARUSA.COMContact email:
                    (425) 889-3978Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SEATTLE, WA 981241325
                    PO BOX 34325Contact address:
                    JENNIFER  THOMPSONContact:
                    SEATTLE, WA 981241325
                    P O BOX 34325Mailing address:
                    NED986375327EPA ID:
                    OMAHA, NE 68107
                    4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEFacility address:
                    UNIVAR USA INCFacility name:
                    02/09/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          needed to make a determination
          CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information isAction:
          19960131Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          information is needed to make a determination
          CA750IN - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, MoreAction:
          19960131Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19930428Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          07EPA Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers
          42469NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          19930428Actual Date:
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                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KIRKLAND, WA 98033
                    CARILLON POINTOwner/operator address:
                    UNIVAR USA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206) 889-4100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SEATTLE, WA 98124
                    PO BOX 34325Owner/operator address:
                    UNIVAR CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    UNIVAR USA INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
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                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U227.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, TRICHLOROFLUORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U121.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,2-DICHLORO-,(E)-.   Waste name:
                    U079.   Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,1-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U078.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U077.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLIDENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U076.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLORIDE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U045.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    D030.   Waste code:
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                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2-DICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDD.   Waste name:
                    U060.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    (OR) ENDRIN (OR) ENDRIN, & METABOLITES
                    2BETA, 2ABETA, 3ALPHA, 6ALPHA, 6ABETA, 7BETA, 7AALPHA)- & METABOLITES
                    3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-, (1AALPHA,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH[2,3-B]OXIRENE,.   Waste name:
                    P051.   Waste code:

                    2BETA, 2AALPHA, 3BETA, 6BETA, 6AALPHA, 7BETA, 7AALPHA)- (OR) DIELDRIN
                    3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-, (1AALPHA,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH[2,3-B]OXIRENE,.   Waste name:
                    P037.   Waste code:

                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    P004.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR CORPORATIONSite name:
                    06/23/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERS INC UNIVARSite name:
                    02/25/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VAN WATERS & ROGERS INC (BUCKINGHAM PL)Site name:
                    02/23/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VOPAK USA INCSite name:
                    02/26/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:
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                    02/16/2001Event date:

                    CMS Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    02/04/2000Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    01/20/2000Event date:

                    CMS ImpositionEvent:
                    01/20/2000Event date:

                    CA001Event:
                    10/01/1997Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    03/25/1997Event date:

                    is needed to make a determination.
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More informationEvent:
                    01/31/1996Event date:

                    make a determination.
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed toEvent:
                    01/31/1996Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveEvent:
                    10/26/1994Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    10/21/1994Event date:

                    status should be changed when data becomes available.
                    determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness. This
                    evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary to
                    stabilization activity because of a lack of technical data. An
                    Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:
                    09/16/1993Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    04/28/1993Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    04/28/1993Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    08/15/1989Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR CORPORATIONSite name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVAR CORPORATIONSite name:
                    10/27/1994Date form received by agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    11/02/2010Date violation determined:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA772PREvent:
                    01/22/2008Event date:

                    CA550RCEvent:
                    02/16/2007Event date:

                    CA770NGEvent:
                    01/15/2007Event date:

                    CA770GWEvent:
                    01/15/2007Event date:

                    CA770GWEvent:
                    01/15/2007Event date:

                    Corrective Measures Design ApprovedEvent:
                    06/16/2006Event date:

                    CMI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    06/16/2006Event date:

                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    06/16/2005Event date:

                    CMS ApprovedEvent:
                    09/05/2001Event date:

                    CMS Report ReceivedEvent:
                    05/18/2001Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    02/16/2001Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
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                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/13/2006Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/25/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    06/06/2007Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/16/2010Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/25/2011Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/27/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(H) I.S. CA ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    04/28/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/02/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/06/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/25/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    06/06/2007Date violation determined:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/02/2010    Enforcement action date:
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          -95.956024Longitude:
          41.218547Latitude:
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext:
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name:
          Not reportedEngineering Control:
          Not reportedContaminated Media :
          Not reportedOperable Unit:
          01/01/1900Action Completion date:
          Not reportedAction Name:
          Not reportedAction ID:

          -95.956024Longitude:
          41.218547Latitude:
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext:
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name:
          Not reportedEngineering Control:
          Not reportedContaminated Media :
          Not reportedOperable Unit:
          01/01/1900Action Completion date:
          Not reportedAction Name:
          Not reportedAction ID:

          -95.956024Longitude:
          41.218547Latitude:
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext:
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name:
          Not reportedEngineering Control:
          Not reportedContaminated Media :
          Not reportedOperable Unit:
          01/01/1900Action Completion date:
          Not reportedAction Name:
          Not reportedAction ID:

          -95.956024Longitude:
          41.218547Latitude:
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext:
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name:
          01/15/2007Actual Date:
          CA770GWEvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 68107
          4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
          UNIVAR USA INCName:
          Not reportedSite ID:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/28/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/02/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                         UNIVAR USA INCAction Name:
                         BR NED986375327Program ID:
                         110000748969FRS ID:
                         07-2005-0260Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

          -95.956024Longitude :
          41.218547Latitude :
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext :
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name :
          Not reportedContaminated Media :
          Not reportedOperable Unit:
          01/01/1900Complet. Date:
          01/22/2008Actual Date:
          Not reportedInst. Control:
          CA772PREvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 68107
          4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
          Not reportedAction Name:
          UNIVAR USA INCName:
          Not reportedSite ID:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

          -95.956024Longitude :
          41.218547Latitude :
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext :
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name :
          Not reportedContaminated Media :
          Not reportedOperable Unit:
          01/01/1900Complet. Date:
          01/22/2008Actual Date:
          Not reportedInst. Control:
          CA772PREvent Code:
          DOUGLASCounty:
          07EPA Region:
          OMAHA, NE 68107
          4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
          Not reportedAction Name:
          UNIVAR USA INCName:
          Not reportedSite ID:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

US INST CONTROL:

          -95.956024Longitude:
          41.218547Latitude:
          4258893978Contact Phone and Ext:
          JENNIFER THOMPSONContact Name:
          Not reportedEngineering Control:
          Not reportedContaminated Media :
          Not reportedOperable Unit:
          01/01/1900Action Completion date:
          Not reportedAction Name:
          Not reportedAction ID:
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                         OMAHA, NE 68107
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEFacility Address:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACE OMAHA NE 68107Full Address:
                         UNIVAR USA INCAction Name:
                         NDEQ 63846Program ID:
                         110000748969FRS ID:
                         07-2005-0260Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008H AO For Corrective ActionEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68107
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEFacility Address:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACE OMAHA NE 68107Full Address:
                         UNIVAR USA INCAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO NED986375327Program ID:
                         110000748969FRS ID:
                         07-2005-0260Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008H AO For Corrective ActionEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68107
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEFacility Address:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACE OMAHA NE 68107Full Address:
                         UNIVAR USA INCAction Name:
                         RE-POWERING NED986375327-34643Program ID:
                         110000748969FRS ID:
                         07-2005-0260Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008H AO For Corrective ActionEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68107
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEFacility Address:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACE OMAHA NE 68107Full Address:
                         UNIVAR USA INCAction Name:
                         FRS 110000748969Program ID:
                         110000748969FRS ID:
                         07-2005-0260Enforcement Action ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008H AO For Corrective ActionEnforcement Action Type:
                         OMAHA, NE 68107
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEFacility Address:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         NebraskaState:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACE OMAHA NE 68107Full Address:
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          Remedy ConstructedAction:
          7Region:
          NED986375327EPA ID:

2020 COR ACTION:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         RE-POWERING NED986375327-34643Program ID:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO NED986375327Program ID:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         NDEQ 63846Program ID:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         FRS 110000748969Program ID:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         4120 BUCKINGHAM PLACEAddress:
                         UNIVAR CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                         BR NED986375327Program ID:

                         7EPA Region #:
                         DOUGLASFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008H AO For Corrective ActionEnforcement Action Type:
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                    Bds:N-Center,W-27,S-Dorcas,E-2501 Center StDirections to Facility:
                    SFProgram Acronym:
                    64016DEQ ID:

SHWS:

                    ActiveProgram Status:
                    Aggregate ProductionProgram Description:
                    BF0227Program ID:
                    DIG-DOQlat/Lon Source:
                    approximate northwest corner propertyLat/Lon Description:
                    95.951693Longitude:
                    41.241389latitude:
                    OStatus:
                    BFProgram Acronym:
                    Bds:N-Center,W-27,S-Dorcas,E-2501 Center StFacility Location Desc:
                    64016Facility ID:

BROWNFIELDS:

4391 ft.
0.832 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1103 ft.

1/2-1 OMAHA, NE  68105
North NE SHWS2623 CENTER ST    N/A
43 NE BROWNFIELDSUTILITIES SERVICES GROUP S108784983

          information available
          Alternate Name:METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT-GAS PLANT. No additional

Manufactured Gas Plants:

4986 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster K
0.944 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1088 ft.

1/2-1 OMAHA, NE  68108
NNE S 20TH STREET    N/A
K44 EDR MGPOMAHA GAS CO 1008408664

          additional information available
          Alternate Name:OMAHA GAS CO; METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT-GAS PLANT. No

Manufactured Gas Plants:

4986 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster K
0.944 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1088 ft.

1/2-1 OMAHA, NE  68108
NNE 20TH AND CENTER STREET    N/A
K45 EDR MGPOMAHA FMGP SITE 1008408662

                    0Tanks Temp Out Of Use:
                    0Tanks Currently In Use:
                    OMAHA, NE 68108Owner City,St,Zip:
                    1824 S 20TH STOwner Address:
                    ANDERSON EXCAVATING & WRECKINGOwner Name:
                    2482Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

5089 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster K
0.964 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1086 ft.

1/2-1 NE SHWSOMAHA, NE  68108
NNE NE BROWNFIELDS1824 S 20TH ST    N/A
K46 NE USTANDERSON EXCAVATING & WRECKING U004054125
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                    480,Martha-E,20-N,W Sd,N Sd Lynch Prk,W End CenterDirections to Facility:
                    SFProgram Acronym:
                    49531DEQ ID:

SHWS:

                    ActiveProgram Status:
                    Not reportedProgram Description:
                    BF0094Program ID:
                    GPS-WAASlat/Lon Source:
                    Center Street gateLat/Lon Description:
                    95.94231Longitude:
                    41.24151latitude:
                    CStatus:
                    BFProgram Acronym:
                    480,Martha-E,20-N,W Sd,N Sd Lynch Prk,W End CenterFacility Location Desc:
                    49531Facility ID:

BROWNFIELDS:

                      Not reportedPiping Construction Material:
                      Not reportedTank Secondary Containment:
                      Not reportedTank External Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                      Not reportedTank Construction:
                      Not reportedTank Type:
                      Not reportedTank Date Installed:
                      Not reportedTank Size:
                      Not reportedTank Contents:
                      1  /  Not ReportedTank Id/Tank Status:
                      Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                      Not reportedOwner Phone:
                      OMAHA, NE 68108Owner City,St,Zip:
                      1824 S 20TH STOwner Address:
                      ANDERSON EXCAVATING & WRECKINGOwner:

                    7Tanks Removed:
                    0Tanks Closed In Place:
                    0Tanks Perm Out Of Use:

ANDERSON EXCAVATING & WRECKING  (Continued) U004054125
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 10 records.

OMAHA               S113907402 20TH AND CENTER FMGP/ LYNCH PARK 20TH AND CENTER STREETS. LYNCH 68108 NE VCP
OMAHA               S106249668 LOGAN-FONTENELLE HOMES 21ST & HAMILTON      NE LUST
OMAHA               1010080820 NEBRASKA GAS FUEL CO 1615 S 2ND ST (NEC S 2ND ST AN 68108 EDR MGP
OMAHA               S117716411 UNKNOWN 30TH & DODGE ST      NE LUST
OMAHA               S106249617 UPRR UST SITE 516 38TH & DAHLMAN      NE LUST
OMAHA               S107847989 RIVERVIEW MEADOWS LANDFILL JCT S 5TH & BANCROFT STS 68108 NE BROWNFIELDS, NE SHWS
OMAHA               S108917789 OMAHA WHITE LEAD FACILITY JCT S 20TH & CENTER STS 68108 NE SHWS
OMAHA               S111380434 OPPD SERVICE CENTER 4646 JONES PLZ (601 S SADDLE C      NE LUST
OMAHA               S109344999 CULINARY ARTS BLDG SORENSEN PKWY & N 30TH      NE LUST
OMAHA               S108917791 LAWRENCE SHOT & LEAD COMPANY 2810 A ST 68105 NE SHWS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Superfund State Program List
The Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality is providing this information from it’s own database. The data,
although not verified to be the most current or accurate for any specific site, is generally based on the contents
of the physical documents in the files. You may contact the Records Management Unit at (402) 471-3557 to make
arrangements to view or to get a photocopy of the physical file.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Dept. of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3557
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Licensed Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-4210
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3557
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Releases from an aboveground storage tank system.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3557
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Facility and Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Nebraska State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  402-471-9664
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  AST Data
A listing of aboveground storage tank site locations. Aboveground storage tanks dispensing hazardous substances
must register such tank with this office. Storage tanks of 1000 gallons or less are exempt from this requirement.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  402-471-9465
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Nebraska’s Institutional Control Registry
A list of sites within Nebraska that have institutional controls. According to the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA), institutional controls are "non-engineering measures designed to prevent or limit exposure to hazardous
substances left in place at a site, or assure effectiveness of the chosen remedy. Institutional controls are usually,
but not always, legal controls, such as easements, restrictive covenants, and zoning ordinances." In short, institutional
controls are a type of environmental covenant typically used when property is to be cleanup to a level determined
by the potential environmental risks posed by a planned use, rather than to unrestricted use standards. This method
of control has proven to be both environmentally and economically beneficial.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-2214
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  RAPMA Sites
The Remedial Action Plan Monitoring Act (RAPMA), initially created in 1995, provides property owners and parties
responsible for contamination with a mechanism for developing voluntary environmental cleanup plans which are
reviewed and approved by the Department.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-2186
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Potential Brownfields Inventory Listing
"NDEQ defines a brownfields site as subpart (A) of CERCLA ? 101(39): ’Real property, the expansion, redevelopment,
or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant,
or contaminant.’ This is a broad-based approach to capture all potential brownfields sites. In the event that
CERCLA 128(a) State Response Program funds are utilized - for example, conducting a Section 128(a) Assessment
- the exclusions, site-by-site determinations, and further definitions as provided by the law would need to be
met. This would be done on a site-by-site basis."  A preliminary Survey and Inventory of Brownfields Sites in
Nebraska was constructed based on previously submitted information including sites named specifically by city
representatives. The list was built on facility characteristics, which were founded on previous, broad-based contamination
experience. Additions to the inventory were made by looking for other sources of potential brownfields sites using
Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes.  A general sector list was constructed to serve as an inventory
guide. This list shows all of the different types of sites that are within the inventory (sorted by SIC code),
and the number of sites there are of each type. Color-coated blocks, which group together similar SIC codes and
the sites that they encompass also sort the sectors.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-2186
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 03/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Resource Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-6974
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database Listing
A listing of underground storage tank locations. This listing contains detail information that the UST listing
does not. It is no longer updated by the agency. For current information see the UST listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  402-471-2027
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Database Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations. This listing contains detail information that the AST listing
does not. It is no longer updated by the agency. For current information see the AST listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  402-471-2027
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Surface Spill List
Releases of petroleum or hazardous substances to the air, land, or water.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-2186
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (913) 551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Undergound Injection Control Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.
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Date of Government Version: 05/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-2186
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities in Nebraska.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3557
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Wastewater Database Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3557
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air State Program List
A listing of air program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3389
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-3557
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid and hazardous waste sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  402-471-2186
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.
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Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Nebraska.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Nebraska.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Department of Health & Human Srevices
Telephone: 402-471-2306

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: National Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 402-471-2363

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	Radius Search.pdf
	Property Location
	Michael Henery Parcel ESA
	2625 Deer Park Blvd.
	Omaha, NE 68105
	Lat/Lon 41.229 / 95.9513

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2625 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE AIRS
	TP - A2 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2625 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - FINDS

	Surrounding Sites
	NPL
	1001814550 - OMAHA LEAD - INTERSECTION I480 &  - OMAHA, NE 68102 - NPL...

	CERCLIS
	1001814550 - OMAHA LEAD - INTERSECTION I480 &  - OMAHA, NE 68102 - CERCLIS...

	CERC-NFRAP
	36   - OMAHA SHOT & LEAD - 2810 A ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - CERC-NFRAP

	CORRACTS
	J40 - UNIVAR USA INC - 3002 F STREET - OMAHA, NE 68107 - CORRACTS...
	41   - GREDE OMAHA LLC - FO - 2614 MARTHA STREET - OMAHA, NE 68105 - CORRACTS...
	J42 - VOPAK USA INC - 4120 BUCKINGHAM PLCE - OMAHA, NE  - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-CESQG
	C6 - HOOD PACKAGING CORPO - 3514 S 25TH ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - RCRA-CESQG...
	D20 - OREILLY AUTO PARTS  - 3310 SOUTH 24TH STRE - OMAHA, NE 68108 - RCRA-CESQG...

	US ENG CONTROLS
	1001814550 - OMAHA LEAD - INTERSECTION I480 &  - OMAHA, NE 68102 - US ENG CONTROLS...

	US INST CONTROL
	1001814550 - OMAHA LEAD - INTERSECTION I480 &  - OMAHA, NE 68102 - US INST CONTROL...

	NE SHWS
	43   - UTILITIES SERVICES G - 2623 CENTER ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE SHWS...
	K46 - ANDERSON EXCAVATING  - 1824 S 20TH ST - OMAHA, NE 68108 - NE SHWS...

	NE LUST
	4   - HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION - 2512 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE LUST...
	D8 - ARA SERVICES - 2416 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE LUST...
	E10 - A-1 FORKLIFT SALES & - 3213 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - NE LUST
	D24 - MIKE GORGES - 3333 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - NE LUST
	H34 - 24TH STREET ANIMAL C - 2424 OAK ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE LUST...
	I38 - 2021 VINTON - 2021 VINTON - OMAHA, NE  - NE LUST
	I39 - FIRE STATION #3 - 3111 S 20TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - NE LUST
	B5 - RPM SALVAGE INC - 2820 VINTON - OMAHA, NE  - NE LUST
	37   - CON AGRA - 29TH & C STREET - OMAHA, NE  - NE LUST

	NE LAST
	H34 - 24TH STREET ANIMAL C - 2424 OAK ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE LAST...

	NE UST
	4   - HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION - 2512 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE UST...
	C7 - BEMIS CO INC - 3514 S 25TH ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE UST
	D8 - ARA SERVICES - 2416 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE UST...
	E11 - A1 FORKLIFT SALES &  - 3213 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE 68108 - NE UST
	D25 - SOUTH 24TH ST PROP - 3333 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE 68117 - NE UST
	H32 - PURINA MILLS INC - 2424 OAK ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE UST
	B3 - RPM SALVAGE INC - 2760 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE UST

	NE BROWNFIELDS
	35   - SCOULAR ELEVATOR - 2727 S 28 AVE - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE BROWNFIELDS

	NE HIST UST
	4   - HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION - 2512 DEER PARK BLVD - OMAHA, NE 68105 - NE HIST UST...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	D23 - MIKE GORGES PONTIAC  - 3333 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE 68108 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	H33 - RALSTON PURINA CO - 2424 OAK ST - OMAHA, NE 68109 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	ROD
	1001814550 - OMAHA LEAD - INTERSECTION I480 &  - OMAHA, NE 68102 - ROD...

	EDR MGP
	K44 - OMAHA GAS CO - S 20TH STREET - OMAHA, NE 68108 - EDR MGP
	K45 - OMAHA FMGP SITE - 20TH AND CENTER STRE - OMAHA, NE 68108 - EDR MGP

	EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	9   - 2526  OAK ST - OMAHA, NE 68105 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D12 - ALL MAKES GARAGE - 3222 24TH ST S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D14 - H & H GARAGE - 3222 24TH S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D15 - LOUS SKELLY SERVICE - 3229 S 24TH ST - , NE 68102 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D16 - GETTMAN HAROLD H FIL - 3229 24TH S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D17 - BARIGHT HOLLIS I FIL - 3230 24TH S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D18 - J & M GETTY GAS STA - 3229 24TH ST S - OMAHA, NE 68108 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D19 - BOLUS & SOJKA SKELLY - 3229 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D21 - SINCLAIR REFINING CO - 3301 24TH ST S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D22 - HACKNEY WM F FILL ST - 3301 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	F26 - LEES GARAGE AUTO REP - 2415 VALLEY ST - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	G27 - BELITZ JOHN T JR GAS - 2901 VINTON ST - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	G28 - BELITZ SERVICE STATI - 2901 VINTON - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat

	EDR US Hist Cleaners
	D13 - ELLA ANDERSON CLNR - 3224  24TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F29 - UP TO DATE CLEANERS - 3556  24TH ST S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F30 - MODEL CLEANERS - 3558 S 24TH ST - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F31 - MODEL CLEANERS - 3558  24TH ST S - OMAHA, NE  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
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